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the early development of the Southern and Western 
states, malaria was so prevalent that it was one of 
the greatest obstacles with which the early settlers 
had to contend. Soon after quinine (isolated from 
the Peruvian Bark in 1820) became available in 
the United States, Sappington recognized its 
specific nature in the treatment of malaria, and 
strongly advocated its use....In [The Theory and 
Treatment of Fevers] he gave in detail his method 
of preparing his quinine-containing pills and 
advocated quinine, properly used, as the only thing 
necessary to cure malaria.” Cordasco 40-1154; 
Sabin 76909. 

358. 	 [Missouri Mining.] Prospectus 
of the Missouri Iron Company, with 
the acts of incorporation. n.p., n.d.: 
[1837].	 $325
8vo, pp. 36; large folding lithograph frontispiece 
of the Iron Mountains of Missouri, one other 
full-page map; removed from binding; very good. 
American Imprints notes 3 editions in 1837: 
Hartford, Philadelphia, and Boston. The present 
edition is not located in American Imprints. 
Missouri Imprints, 197. 

359. 	 [Mnemonics.] Fauvel-Gouraud, 
Francis. Phreno-mnemotechnic dic-
tionary; being a philosophical classi-
fication of all the homophonic words of 
the English language...to be used in the 
application of the phreno-mnemotech-
nic principles. Part first (all published). 
New York: printed for the author by 
Houel & Macoy, 1844.	 $300
First and apparently only edition, 8vo, pp. iv, 197, 
[1]; iv, [38] tables; frontispiece portrait, 4 very 
large folding tables (1 loose, but present); foxing, 
sometimes heavy, spine ends a little chipped, text 
block upside down in binding; otherwise gener-
ally a very good copy in original brown cloth, 
gilt-lettered spine. 
	 As a pseudo-science, mnemonics gained 
considerable favor in the mid-19th century, 
Fauvel-Gouraud being one of its more outspoken 
proponents. The BM catalogue lists at least two 
other works of his on the subject, both published 
in America, as well as a book on universal alpha-
bets. The work at hand is a dictionary designed 
to facilitate the memory process, and with its 

folding tables and appendices appears to be as 
much a challenge for the printer as it was for the 
public at large. Although Part II is duly announced 
in the Preface, I can find no record of it ever having 
been published. A series of lectures on the same 
subject was, however, published the following 
year. “The authorities followed in the first part, 
as standards for orthography and pronunciation, 
are Walker, Johnson, Webster and the other most 
approved lexicographers” (from the Preface). 

With the uncommon dust jacket
360. 	 Montessori, Maria. Pedagogi-
cal anthropology. New York: Frederick 
A. Stokes, 1913.	 $750
First American edition and first edition in English, 
translated from the Italian by Frederic Taber 
Cooper, 8vo, pp. xi, [1], 508; frontispiece portrait; 
photographic plates, drawings, diagrams, charts; 
a fine copy in blue cloth, cover and spine lettered 
in gilt, in dust jacket with minor edge wear. Written 
while the author was serving as a Professor at the 
University of Rome, the work is based on the 
results of special studies charting the physical 
changes which children undergo in different ages. 
Scarce in dust jacket. 

The first Hebrew lexicon pub-
lished in the Western Hemisphere
361. 	 Moore, Clement C. A compendi-
ous lexicon of the Hebrew language. In 
two volumes. Volume I. Containing an 
explanation of every word which occurs 
in the Psalms; with notes. Volume II. 
Being a lexicon and grammar of the 
whole language. NY: printed and sold 
by Collins and Perkins, 1809.	 $1,500
First edition of the first Hebrew lexicon published 
in the Western Hemisphere, 2 volumes, 8vo, pp. 
xiv, blank leaf, 474, [1] errata; [2], 541, [1]; half 
tan calf antique, marbled boards, red and black 
morocco labels on gilt-paneled spines; nice copy. 
BAL 14338 noting that some copies have the blank 
leaf b2 excised; the blank is present in this copy; 
but blank leaf a2 in volume II is excised. Although 
Moore (1779-1863) is best remembered today for 
his immortal poem “’T’was the Night Before 
Christmas,” he was highly regarded in his day as 
a Hebrew scholar. It was largely through his 
generosity that the establishment of New York’s 
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General Theological Seminary was made possible, 
and it was here that he taught literature and lan-
guages until his retirement in 1850. His Lexicon 
of the Hebrew Language is described as “a credible 
piece of work which fulfilled his hope that the 
young countrymen would find it of some service 
as a sort of pioneer, in breaking down the imped-
iments which present themselves at the entrance 
of the study of Hebrew” (see DAB). It is significant 
that it appears in the same year that the Psalms in 
Hebrew were first published in America, and is 
was doubtless designed as a companion volume. 
Rosenbach 153; American Imprints 18111. 

362. 	 More, Hanna. The works ... First 
complete American edition. New York: 
Harper & Bros., 1835.	 $350
2 volumes, large 8vo, pp. [2], viii, [13]-562, [2]; 
iv, [5]-587, [1]; engraved frontispiece portrait and 
vignette title page in volume I, unusual publisher’s 
ripple-grain green cloth stamped in gilt on spines; 
a bit of fading at the edges and spines, slight wear 
and cracking at extremities, ink stain on p. 451 of 
the first volume; very good.
	 American Imprints records only two sev-
en-volume sets of her works in 1835, one of them 
by Harper, but not this large two-volume format. 
Plenty in OCLC, however. A large and relatively 
early American cloth binding - a pattern not 
illustrated in volume I of BAL, and nothing quite 
like it in Morris & Levin, nor Allen & Gullans. 
Also with an unusual Harper’s slug at the base of 
the spines, stamped inside a gilt frame: “New York 
/ H / MDCCCXXXV.” 

363. 	 Morgan, Felicia. The bellecycle: 
a drama of aesthetic athletics being the 
vacation games and exercises of Anne 
Eugenia Morgan, Professor of Philos-
ophy in Wellesley College. Wellesley, 
Mass.: Alfred Mudge and Son, Printers, 
1897.		 $150
Square 12mo, pp. 31, [1]; three full-page black 
and white photographs of individuals engaging in 
the game of bellecycle, and a photo vignette; near 
fine in green wrappers with upper wrapper printed 
in black, pencil scribbling on one page and two 
spots of glued paper residue on the rear wrapper. 
The first section explains how to play the game 
of bellecycle, including the equipment needed, 

and the next section explains exercises one can 
do to gain skill in the game of bellecycle. 
	 Anne Morgan was a professor at Wellesley 
College, appointed to her professorship in 1878. 
She was a learned classical scholar and taught 
Greek and Latin at Vassar and Oberlin. She 
invented the game bellecycle as a non-violent 
form of exercise for people of all ages to play 
(Wikipedia, Anne Eugenia Morgan). In her final 
section in this publication, Morgan explains 
bellecycle drawing on color theory, aesthetics, 
and the Greek philosophy of holistic exercise. For 
Morgan, exercise led to beauty, not just health. 

364. 	 [Mormons.] Jenson, Andrew 
(editor). The Historical Record, a 
monthly periodical, devoted exclusively 
to historical, biographical, chronolog-
ical and statistical matters. Salt Lake 
City: Andrew Jenson, 1886-1890.	$400
Vols. V_. 5 volumes in 4, 8vo, uniformly rebound 
in half gilt-ruled leather over pebbled cloth boards; 
mild edge wear, very good. A publication on 
Mormon history and current events, with topics 
on Joseph Smith, local news, mission reports, 
church chronology, etc., accompanied by indices. 
The previous four volumes had been published 
under the title Morgenstjernen in Danish and were 
never translated into English. The series conclud-
ed with vol. 9. The English title volumes were 
later republished under the title The Mormon 
Encyclopedia. Flake, 4402. 

Wrapper issue
365. 	 [Mormons.] Rae, W. F. Westward 
by rail: the new route to the east. New 
York: D. Appleton & Company, 1871.		
			   $375
First American edition, 8vo, pp. xiv, 390, [4]; color 
frontispiece map printed in color; original printed 
wrappers; very good. Sabin 67430; Flake 6810: 
“He stayed in Salt Lake City for a few weeks in 
1869 and used this as the basis of a series of letters 
on Mormonism.” This wrapper issue is uncommon. 

366. 	 Morton, Samuel George. Cata-
logue of skulls of man and the inferior 
animals, in the collection of Samuel 
George Morton, M. D. Philadelphia: 
printed by F. Turner, 1844.	 $175
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8vo, pp. 56, [2]; removed from binding; text clean 
and sound. A list of over 1000 skulls, a signficant 
number of them human, a large portion of those 
being Native American. Morton had previously 
published Crania Americana, “the most extensive 
and valuable contribution to the natural history of 
man which has yet appeared on the American 
continent.” 

367. 	 [Munsell Imprint.] Kimball, 
Sullivan C. Poems. Albany: J. Munsell, 
1858.		 $75
First edition, 16mo (approx. 5½” x 4”), pp. viii, 
139, [1]; original drab printed wrappers, spine 
partially perished, corners curled; all else very 
good. Contains a long poem on temperance, and 
others on Indians, slavery, William Walker (of 
Nicaragua fame), etc. 

368. 	 [Music.] Root, Riley. Musical 
philosophy; comprising the transposi-
tion of the musical keys, in all its varied 
forms, together with many abstruse 
questions relating to transposition, 
and the nature and changes of musical 
intonation. Galesburg: Wm. J. Mourer, 
book and job printers, 1866.	 $175
First edition, small 8vo, pp. 20; text within deco-
rative ruled border; original printed yellow 
wrappers; fine. Several pencil corrections in the 
text, “apparently in the hand of the author” (Graff). 
Root is perhaps best remembered today as the 
author of a rare overland narrative published in 
1850 (see Graff 3565). 

369. 	 Nation, Carry A. The use and 
need of the life of Carry A, Nation. 
Written by herself. Revised edition 
twenty-five thousand illustrated. 
Topeka: F. S. Steves & Sons, 1905.	$50
8vo, pp. 201, [1]; frontispiece portrait, full- and 
half-page photographic illustrations throughout; 
original pictorial wrappers a bit worn and stained, 
small hole in corner without loss; good and sound. 
“Her career [after 1901] was mainly that of a 
public performer, as she lectured from coast to 
coast, at the same time selling her autobiography 
and thousands of hatchets engraved ‘Carrie Nation, 
Joint Smasher’ ...[Her] carnival tactics publicized 
the prohibition cause more widely than any 

previous personality or organization had done” 
(Notable American Women). 

Early American magazine  
in French

370. 	 Negrin, J. J. . L’hémisphere, 
journal politique, commercial, et 
littéraire ... Philadelphie: J. J. Negrin, 
Octobre 7, 1809 - 25 Mai, 1810.	$1,500
8vo, consisting of 21 issues of the first (of only 
two) volumes: nos. 1, 3-18, 20, 22, 23, and 25; 
several issues are bound together (as issued?); all 
cream and blue printed wrappers are present; worn, 
with tears and chips at extremities. This weekly 
periodical ran from 1809 to September 28, 1811, 
a French-language literary and political journal 
which included some sections written in both 
French and English. It published poetry, biograph-
ical sketches and political news. 

371. 	 [Neography.] Bell, Alexander 
Melville. Address to the National Asso-
ciation of Elocutionists. Washington 
DC: The Volta Bureau, 1895.	 $125
First edition, 8vo, pp. 25, [3]; printed paper 
self-wrappers including “with the Author’s 
Compliments” printed at the head of title; light 
soiling to covers. A speech covering errors in 
elocution, education, and a brief aside on Bell’s 
universal system of visible speech. Alexander 
Melville Bell, father of the more famous Alexan-
der Graham Bell, was a scientist and inventor in 
his own right, and is aside from being a prominent 
teacher of elocution invented the precursor to the 
international phonetic alphabet, called the Uni-
versal System of Visible Speech. A scarce piece 
of neographic history. One of two variants, the 
other lacking the compliments of the author and 
with a tipped in slip reading “compliments of the 
Volta Bureau.” 

372. 	 [New Hampshire.] Hill, Isaac. 
The wise sayings of the Honorable 
Isaac Hill [drop title]. [Concord, NH]: 
New Hampshire Journal Office, 1828.		
			   $75
8vo, pp. 8; scalloped-shape loss in the fore-margin 
of the first leaf (not affecting any letterpress); all 
else very good. Contains extracts from Isaac Hill’s 
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editorials published in his New Hampshire Patriot, 
1809-1824, being an attempt by the journal to 
illustrate the inconsistency and insincerity of Hill’s 
political opinions of John Quincy Adams, Henry 
Clay, Samuel Bell, Andrew Jackson, and De Witt 
Clinton. The newspaper supported Adams in the 
presidential election. Ownership signature at the 
top of the first leaf of Henry B. Rust, Esq., a 
member of the House of Representatives in New 
Hampshire. American Imprints 33546. 

373. 	 [New Jersey - Banking.] Clinton 
Bank Ledgers. Clinton, Hunterdon 
Country, New Jersey: 1856-1863; 
1861-1868.	 $1,250
Two volumes, 1.) General Ledger 1856 to 1863. 
12” x 18”, 440 numbered pages; 2.) Discount 
Book. October 1861 to September 1868. 11½” x 
16”; bound ledger. 533 numbered pages. Full calf, 
leather labels. Ink, legible hand. Very good 
(heavy). 
	 The oldest banking institution in Clinton, 
New Jersey, was founded in 1856, under the 
general banking law, as the Clinton Bank, with a 
capital of $100,000, of which $80,000 was paid 
in. There were thirteen directors; Robert Foster, 
James P. Huflinan, J. T. Leigh, J.A. Young, William 
Egbert, E.A. Rockhill, J.H. Huffman, Joseph Boss, 
Peter Melick, Peter Sigler, N.S. Cramer, Bennet 
Van Syckel, and Whitfield Dunham. Robert Foster 
was chosen president and N.W. Voorhees cashier. 
Business was commenced in a building standing 
just west of the post-office, but about 1860 the 
banking house was occupied. 
	 The first ledger contains pages with the 
headings; bills and notes, Jersey City Bonds and 
other state bonds, interest and discounts, loans, 
bonds and mortgages, incidental expenses, divi-
dends, as well as transactions to other banks (such 
as Easton Bank, Phillipsburgh Bank, American 
Exchange Bank, State Bank at New Brunswick 
etc.). 
	 The Discount Book contains lists of discount-
ed notes which include the customer name, 
discount, proceeds. Some of the customer names 
include John E. Voorhees, P. Van Pelt, William M. 
Shipman, George H. Huffman, Van Horn & Prost, 
James R. Kline, J. Taylor Conover, and dozens 
more. 
	 In July, 1865, the institution was reorganized 
as “The Clinton National Bank,” with a capital of 

$100,000. In 1874, Mr. Voorhees was succeeded 
as cashier by B.V. Leigh, and in January, 1875, 
Mr. Foster retired from the presidency, when 
Joseph Van Syckel was chosen to succeed him. 
Messrs. Van Syckel and Leigh were respectively 
president and cashier, and John T. Leigh vice-pres-
ident. The directors for 1880 were J.H. Rockaf-
ellow, J.N. Ramsey, N. Boyd, T.E. Hunt, Edward 
Humphrey, William Egbert, and Elijah Stout, S. 
Van Syckel, J. Van Syckel, John T. Leigh, A.J. 
Reeves, Fisher Pidcock, and Sydney Yard. [ref. 
History of Hunterdon and Somerset Counties, New 
Jersey 1881].
	 In 1972 the First Clinton National Bank 
merged into and subsequently operated as part of 
First National Bank of Central Jersey in Somer-
ville, New Jersey. In 1977 the bank headquarters 
moved to Bridgewater Township, New Jersey. 

Unrecorded
374. 	 [New York Militia.] Van Rens-
selaer, Solomon Van Vechten. General 
orders. The Commander in Chief 
submits it to the Brigadiers General... 
Headquarters, City of Albany: June 4, 
1807.		 $650
Bifolium 12½” x 8”, 3 paragraphs of text beneath 
the running head, signed at the end in manuscript, 
“Sol Van Rensselaer” as Adjutant-General, with 
the additional postscript “In disposition of the 
Adjt. General has delayed those orders.” Pp. [2-4] 
are blank, save for the postal address on the verso 
of the integral leaf with Albany postmark of July 
12, the notation “Military //” in the upper corner, 
and addressed to Brig. Genl. Benjamin Moores / 
Clinton County.” An order calling for review and 
inspection of the “regiments and corps” of the 
state militia, to which Van Rensselaer adds “a 
fervent wish, that the militia of his country may 
so progress in the acquisition of the military art, 
as to render standing armies forever unnecessary, 
and enable themselves by their own exertions to 
be the safeguards and protectors of the rights of 
freemen.” Moores was a lieutenant in the New 
York militia, was the sheriff of Clinton County, 
and a presidential elector in 1808. Van Rensselaer 
was Adjutant General of New York from 1801 to 
1809, 1810 to 1811, and 1813 to 1821. Not in 
OCLC. 
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375. 	 [New York University.] Lewis, 
Morgan, & Hugh Maxwell. Consid-
erations upon the expediency and the 
means of establishing a university in 
the city of New-York. Addressed to the 
citizens. New York: Grattan, printer, 
1830.		 $125
First edition, 8vo, pp. 29, [1]; removed from 
binding but contained in a new blue cloth folding 
case. The preface is signed Morgan Lewis, 
chairman; and Hugh Maxwell, secretary. NYU 
was founded in 1831. American Imprints 998. 

376. 	 [New-York Female Benevolent 
Society.] Wheelwright, John. Charges 
preferred against the New-York Female 
Benevolent Society, and the auditing 
committee, in 1835 and 1836, by J.R. 
McDowall, in the Sun and Transcript, 
answered and refuted by himself!! in his 
own journal!!! in the year 1833. NY: 
Osborn & Buckingham, 1836.	 $175
First edition, 8vo, pp. 76, 7, [1]; wood-engraved 
frontispiece of the Benevolent Asylum; fine in 
original green printed wrappers. American 
Imprints 38644; Sabin 43188. 

377. 	 [Nha Trang Imprint.] Phật 
thuýêt a di đà hồng danh vu lan kinh. 
Nha Trang, Vietnam: [O. Le-văn-thu ?], 
[ca. 1960s].	 $75
Small 4to, pp. [3], 82, [1]; Bound with, as issued: 
Diệu pháp liên hoa kinh phổ môn phẩm. pp. [4], 
58; Bound with, as issued: Kim cang bát nhã ba 
la mật kinh. pp. [2], 105; mimeo-printed text on 
multi-colored paper, red printed paper wrappers, 
illustrated frontispiece and final page; covers 
sunned, else near fine. The text of three sutras, 
written in Chinese characters with accompanying 
transliteration in Roman characters. None in 
OCLC. 

378. 	 [Niagara  Fal l s . ]  Burke, 
Andrew. Burke’s descriptive guide; 
or, the visitors’ companion to Niagara 
Falls... By an old resident. Buffalo: 
Andrew Burke, 1852.	 $90
16mo, pp. 106, inside back wrapper numbered 
107; 2 folding lithographs and numerous wood-en-

graved illustrations in the text including the 
frontispiece which is gouged in the lower gutter 
and with minor loss; all else very good in original 
pictorial wrappers. Dow, Niagara Falls II, p. 1223. 

379. 	 Northmore, Thomas. Washing-
ton, or liberty restored: a poem, in ten 
books. Baltimore: John Vance and Co., 
[1809].	 $100
12mo, pp. viii, 253, [1]; contemporary full calf 
with later rebacking; spine mostly perished, joints 
starting, boards worn with chipping or nibbling 
on upper board, lower gutter of textblock crushed 
in between pages 57 and 81, fair only. An epic 
poem, aping Milton, in which the forces of Hell 
conspire to fight Washington out of fear for the 
Liberty he champions. True to the theme, the poem 
is hyperbolic and overwrought, with copious 
footnotes throughout the text. A contemporary 
review in The London Quarterly pulls no punches 
as to its literary value: “As a composition it is 
utterly contemptible, devoid alike of consistency, 
spirit, poetry, grammar, and sense. The author is 
evidently some gloomy discontented fanatic, who 
having sedulously collected all the factius and all 
the frantic trash which was published during the 
heat of the American war, and added to it whatever 
the restless spirit of more recent malevolence 
could supply, has for twenty years been sullenly 
brooding over the noxious mass; and now ... comes 
forward with a heated brain, and a perverted mind, 
for the unworthy purpose of reviving hatred...” 
Sabin 55838, where it is dryly noted: “See ‘Quar-
terly Review’ 11. 265, for a severe notice.” 

380. 	 [Occult.]  Spivey, Thomas 
Sawyer. Lavius Egyptus. Lectures in 
the Pythagorean senate in the Temple 
of the Oracle of Dodona. Second Book. 
New York and Washington: Neale Pub-
lishing Company, 1904.	 $50
8vo, pp. [6], 180; original green cloth gilt, near 
fine. The first volume was published a year before 
and likely saw a smaller print run, later volumes 
are alluded to in the text but do not appear to have 
manifested. The text itself is a replication of the 
author’s typescript notes, including manuscript 
additions and corrections. The book was printed 
in this manner to allow for the printing of the text’s 
illustrations, which figure prominently throughout 
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the text. Spivey’s theory hinges on the identifica-
tion of four elements, represented by snakes of 
varying squigglyness. An occult oddity. 

381. 	 [Oregon.] Wilson, William W. 
Four-page autograph letter signed to 
“Lotti,” concerning unrequited love. “In 
camp,” [Oregon]: February 25, 1899.		
			   $200
Quarto, approx. 9¾” x 7½”, previous folds (tiny 
breaks), slightly toned, else very good. 
	 William Wilson writes to Lottie, a previous 
amour in another state, asking her to marry him. 
“I have been putting off writing you and trying to 
forget you to a certain extent but it appears all for 
no good as you appear to be first in my thoughts. 
I don’t see why I should be tortured so ... I have 
been living out in camp for almost one year now 
I have a man with me now but he is just the same 
as no one for he does well if he speaks half a dozen 
words a day. I have a gun and did have a dog but 
he left me...” 
	 Wilson complains about Lottie writing to 
him as “Mr Billy Wilson”: “a cold way for you to 
begin a letter don’t you think so be honest about 
it.” He then threatens her that he will write to 
either Tina or Sophy if she won’t answer. He 
reminds Lottie that she will be 40 soon and should 
join him as his wife in our “Oregon Colony.” He 
signs off as “as ever your off friend Pleasenton 
Jex W W W.”
	 It is possible that this William W. Wilson was 
William Winchester Wilson who was born in Iowa 
in February of 1859. He became a farmer in 
Oregon and is in the 1900 census in Merlin, 
Josephine County. If it was the same, Wilson 
remained single the remainder of his life--perhaps 
never having perfected his approach. 
	 By 1862 settlers were claiming lands in the 
state and the children of Oregon Trail pioneers 
were engaged in eastward migration. Precluded 
by high land prices or multiple heirs in large 
families from owning farms in western Oregon, 
they took surplus livestock and headed over the 
Cascades to the lush meadows along the margins 
of the region’s streams and lakes. Oregon remained 
a rural, small-town region in the 19th century. The 
Donation Land Act, allowing claims from 160 to 
320 acres per person, effectively dispersed the 
population and a number of early gold rush town 
sites vanished when the gold was gone. 

382. 	 Otis, Samuel A. Autograph 
document signed. Boston: Aug. 15,, 
1772.		 $800
Approx. 10” x 12” containing 2 columns of pur-
chases showing debts and credits from Joseph 
Shirtleff, from Nov. 1770 to Dec., 1772. From 2 
sacks of flour and 15½ pounds of chocolate to a 
dozen candlesticks, a barrel for rum, and three 
thousand 10-penny nails. Also the return of an 
undersized kettle. Nearly 50 items in all, with 
prices, and with payments made against the pur-
chases with cash.
	 Otis (1740-1814), son of James Otis and 
father of Harrison Gray Otis, graduated from 
Harvard in 1759; engaged in mercantile pursuits 
in Boston; was a member of the state House of 
Representatives in 1776; member of the Board of 
War in 1776; collector of clothing for the Conti-
nental Army in 1777; member of the Massachusetts 
Constitutional Convention; again a member of the 
state House of Representatives 1784-1787 and 
elected Speaker of the House in 1784; he was a 
member of the Continental Congress in 1787 and 
1788; and was elected Secretary of the United 
States Senate on April 8, 1789, and served until 
his death in Washington, D.C. 
	 Joseph Shirtleff Quarter Master, Col. Thomas 
Marshall’s (10th) regt.; Continental Army pay 
accounts for service from Jan. 1, 1777, to Sept. 1, 
1777; reported promoted to Commissary General’s 
department Sept. 1, 1777; also, same regt.; return 
of men who were in service subsequent to Jan. 1, 
1777; reported transferred to Quartermaster 
General’s department. 

383. 	 [Pacifism.] Dodge, David Low. 
The mediator’s kingdom not of this 
world; but spiritual, heavenly, and 
divine. Illustrated in remarks upon John, 
chapter XVIII, verse 36. By an Inquirer. 
New York: Williams & Whiting, 1809.		
			   $600
First edition, 8vo, pp. 50, 8; removed from binding. 
Rare. An early pacifist work by the founder of the 
New York Peace Society (1815). “In 1809 he wrote 
a pamphlet, The Mediator’s Kingdom... containing 
an argument against the lawfulness of war waged 
by Christians. He began a vigorous campaign to 
enlist the so-called evangelical churches of 
America in his war against war” (DAB). Shaw & 
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Shoemaker 18061. OCLC locates only the 
Michigan, Columbia and Ocean State copies.
	 Bound with a separately paginated and signed 
8-page work, entitled My Kingdom is not of this 
World. A Short Tract, Addressed to the Children 
of the Kingdom in New York [drop title]. At the 
bottom of the text on p. 7, it is dated at New York, 
October 1809. Page 8 contains six verses of poetry 
by Cowper. This appears to be unrecorded. 

384. 	 Paine, Thomas. Rights of man; 
part the second. Combining principle 
and practice. London: printed for H. D. 
Symonds, 1792.	 $300
8vo, pp. vii, [1], [9]-91, [3]; removed from binding; 
very good. Each part of this edition was published 
inexpensively (six pence each) so it would circu-
late widely. Paine believed that by widely dissem-
inating Common Sense with a low price that he 
had, in effect, caused the American Revolution. 
The British government, evidently alarmed, issued 
a Royal Proclamation against it. Part the Second 
was first printed by Jordan early in 1792 and at 
least 9 “editions” or reissues of it appeared during 
that year. This is a variant with the final page of 
text numbered p. 91, and the last line of the second 
page of the Appendix beginning: corruption and 
taxation. 
	 “On February 16, 1792 Paine published a 
second part to his Rights of Man, dealing an even 
stronger blow for a change of government in 
England. While the first part of The Rights of Man 
was relatively mild, due to the survival of royalty 
in the French Constitution, Part the Second fully 
developed his great political philosophy” (Gimble). 
Gimble 69 (parts I and II). 

Fine copy  
of the uncommon first issue

385. 	 Palgrave, Francis T., ed. The 
golden treasury of the best songs and 
lyrical poems in the English language. 
Selected and arranged with notes. 
Cambridge & London: Macmillan and 
Co., 1861.	 $400
First edition, first issue; 12mo, pp. [12], 332; 
engraved title-page vignette; original green cloth 
stamped in gilt on upper cover and spine; with a 
short tear neatly closed on p. 227; otherwise a fine 
copy, and scarce thus. “It is unlikely that Palgrave’s 

Golden Treasury will ever be much sought after 
by collectors, but it is perhaps of enough impor-
tance to make it worth while distinguishing the 
first three impressions of the first edition ... The 
first edition was printed from plates which con-
tinued in use until the work was enlarged and reset 
in 1891. The first impression of 2000 copies was 
published in July,1861 ... The first impression has 
the half-title in roman capitals, the preface has a 
second paragraph three lines in length, and in the 
notes on p. 323 there is nothing referring to page 
292” (D. F. Foxon in Bibliographical Notes and 
Queries, p. 253).
	 One of the most reprinted and famous English 
anthologies. Palgrave was advised by his close 
friend, Lord Tennyson, on the selection which 
contained no verse by then living writers, and has 
notable omissions according to later taste, but it 
clearly reflects the preferences of his age. 

386. 	 [Panama Canal.] Abbot, Henry 
L., General. The revival of the sea-lev-
el plan for the Panama Canal. n.p.: 
reprinted from Engineering Magazine, 
February, 1905.	 $50
8vo, pp. [2], 721-726 (i.e. 8 pages); original blue 
pictorial wrappers loose, but present; some light 
chipping. The front wrapper is inscribed at the top 
“Prof. Alex. Agassiz with compliments of author.” 

387. 	 [Pattern Book.] Lawrence 
Machine Shop. List of patterns of 
gears, pulleys, etc., belonging to the 
Lawrence Machine Shop. Lawrence, 
MA: 1856.	 $200
16mo, pp. [2], 138, [2] plus 24 pages of blank 
ruled paper for notes; original brown cloth with 
title stamped in gilt on spine and upper cover; 
edge wear, contemporary owner’s signature on 
endpaper, very good. Key by number to patterns 
of gears, hangers, and pulleys, giving weights, 
diameters, remarks, etc. Three in OCLC.

388. 	 Pennant,  Thomas.  Arctic 
zoology. London: printed by Henry 
Hughs, 1784-87.	 $2,500
First edition, 4to, 3 volumes in 1 (volume I: 
Introduction, Class I, Quadrupeds; volume II: 
Class II, Birds; volume III: Supplement to the 
Arctic Zoology); pp. [8], cc, [6]; 586, [14]; viii, 
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163, [1]; engraved frontispiece, 2 inserted engraved 
vignette title pages, printed title page for the 
Supplement dated 1787, 23 engraved plates (1 
folding), 2 engraved folding maps; recent quarter 
brown calf over marbled boards, red morocco 
label on gilt-paneled spine; mild spotting through-
out; small Abbey Library stamp on the title page 
(and with a corresponding letter from the library 
stating its release laid in); nice copy, with the 
supplement which is not always present. Arctic 
Bibliography 13291; Lada-Mocarski 38. 

Unrecorded  
Pennsylvania broadside

389. 	 [Pennsylvania.] To the Hon-
orable the Senate and House of 
Representatives ... The petition of the 
subscribers, inhabitants of the county 
of Chester ... respectfully represents ... 
that application has been made to your 
Honorable bodies for the formation of 
a new County (to be called Penn) out of 
certain parts of Chester and Lancaster 
... the application is made to promote 
local interests, that it had its origin with 
a few who reside near the supposed 
location ... that the benefits derived will 
be for the few at the expense of many, 
that the aggregate of litigation will be 
eventually increased, and accompanied 
by an augmentation of expenses which 
will never be duly estimated until they 
are felt - your petitioners therefore 
pray your Honorable bodies that the 
application for a said new county may 
not be granted. [West Chester?], n.d.: 
ca. 1830s.	 $600
Folio broadside approx. 12¼” x 7¾”, 16 lines of 
printed text followed by the signatures of 41 
citizens of Chester County, docketed in ink on the 
verso; previous folds, light toning and spotting, 
top right corner chipped away; all else very good.
	 Meetings began to be held as early as 1819 
to create a new county out of parts of Chester and 
Lancaster Counties, to be named Penn County. 
The movement to create Penn County, with 
Kurtztown as the county seat began in earnest in 
1825, and that a bill for this purpose was put to a 
vote in 1838 where it failed by a single vote. (See 

Cope & Guthey, History of Chester County (1881); 
and The Centennial History of Kurtztown (1915).
	 Not found in OCLC. 

390. 	 Pereyra, Benito. Benedicti 
Pererii Societatis Iesu. De Communibus 
omnium rerum naturalium principiis 
& affectionibus libri quindecim. Qui 
plurimum conferunt, ad eos octo libros 
Aristotelis qui De physico auditu inscri-
buntur, intelligendos. Romae: Venturini 
Tramezini, 1576.	 $1,500
Folio, pp. [28], 512, [36]; collating: a-b4 c6 A-3X4 
3Y6; woodcut initials and ornaments; contempo-
rary full limpo parchment, manuscript title on 
spine; front hinge cracked revealing binding 
structure; 3 small library rubberstamps on title 
page; text block clean and the binding remains 
sound. 
	 Pereyra (1536-1610) was a Spanish Jesuit 
philosopher and theologian. His main philosoph-
ical work is De communibus omnium rerum 
naturalium principiis... (Rome, 1576) “commonly 
perceived as an important step towards modern 
- or rather, enlightenment - metaphysics, as he 
redesigns the role of physics in the whole of 
philosophy and expressly states, for the first time, 
that there is a metaphysics that precedes all par-
ticular regions of philosophy. This over-arching, 
‘general’ metaphysics, later termed ‘ontology’, 
would lay the foundation for the ontological 
discussions of any particular being, starting with 
the intelligences (later including natural theology) 
down to physics” (Paul Richard Blum in Studies 
in Early Modern Aristotelianism, Brill, 2012).
	 Adams P-663; Palau 218806. 

391. 	 [Philately  -  Minnesota.] 
Risvold, Floyd E. The Minnesota Ter-
ritory in postmarks, letters, and history. 
Chicago: Collectors’ Club of Chicago, 
[1985].	 $75
First edition, 8vo, pp. xiv, 329, [1]; folding color 
map and a first-day cover of a Fort Snelling stamp 
laid into rear pocket, as issued; nearly 300 illus-
trations throughout; fine copy in the dust jacket. 
Signed on the title page by Risvold. 



82	 R U L O N - M I L L E R  B O O K S

392. 	 [Philately.] Trifet, Ferdinand 
Marie. A descriptive catalogue of 
American and foreign postage stamps, 
issued from 1840 to date, illustrating 
many new and rare stamps ... the fourth 
edition of F. Trifet’s price list. Boston: F. 
Trifet, Office of “The American Stamp 
Mercury,” June, 1868.	 $45
Small 4to, pp. 17, [1]; text in triple column; 14 
vignette illustrations of stamps; original tan printed 
wrappers, early tape rebacking, occasional damp-
stain; all else good or better. 

393. 	 [Photography.] New discovery. 
Chromo-photography. Method of 
painting photographs in oil-colors on 
convex-glass. New York: E. Sackmann 
& Co., n.d., [ca. 1880s].	 $125
Broadsheet approx. 9” x 6½”; old creases; very 
good. “The most beautiful life-like picture of the 
human face ever produced. We have now successed 
in perfecting an absolutely durable process by 
which any old or new photograph (of any size) 
can be made over into a new and elegant style of 
picture...” Includes description of an “artist’s outfit, 
sufficient to make 100 pictures,” and price lists of 
convex glasses, paints, silk velvet frames and 
passe-partouts. The term “Chromo-photography” 
was used to describe a photographic technique 
using chromic acid described in Dr. Hermann 
Wilhelm Vogel’s book The Chemistry of Light and 
Photography as reviewed in The Examiner of 24 
July 1875. In 1882 and 1883 adverts appeared in 
the press where shops specializing in drawing and 
painting materials referred to materials for “Chro-
mo-photography” but there is nothing in the 
advertisements to suggest that this involved 
anything more than the commonplace tinting of 
photographs. Not found in OCLC. 

394. 	 [Pickering Imprint.] Heywood, 
Francis. An analysis of Kant’s Critick 
of Pure Reason by the translator of 
that work. London: William Pickering, 
1844.		 $200
First edition, 8vo, pp. vi, 215, 1; original brown 
cloth, printed paper label (rubbed) on spine; slight 
cracking at the spine extremities else generally 
very good and sound. Not in Keynes; not in Kelly. 

395. 	 Pike, Samuel. A compendious 
Hebrew lexicon, adapted to the English 
language ... to which is annexed a brief 
account of the construction and ratio-
nale of the Hebrew tongue. London: 
printed for the author, and sold by E. 
and C. Dilly [et al.], 1766.	 $650
First edition, 8vo, pp. viii, 187, [1]; full contem-
porary speckled calf, red morocco label; joints 
starting, inconspicuous library label on spine, 
owner’s inscription on the front pastedown 
(American Antiquarian Society from Mrs. Emerson 
Davis of Westfield, Mass.) and a stamp from the 
society on the first page of the preface; very good. 
Pike (?1717-1773) “was a man of character and 
ability and considerable Biblical scholarship” 
(DNB) and was the compiler of a number of 
miscellaneous works, mostly theological. 
American editions, for use at Harvard, appeared 
in 1802 and 1811. Alston XIV, 141; Vancil, p. 193. 

396. 	 Pindar, Peter [pseud. of John 
Wolcot]. A poetical and congratulatory 
epistle to James Boswell, Esq. on his 
journal of a tour to the Hebrides, with 
the celebrated Dr. Johnson. London: G. 
Kearsley, 1788.	 $100
Eighth edition, slim 4to, pp. [4], 22, [2] (publish-
er’s ad); disbound; light edgewear, textblock clean 
and bright. Includes half title, and the list of 
Pindar’s works at the back. 

397. 	 Piozzi, Hester Lynch Thrale . 
Piozzi marginalia: comprising come 
extracts from manuscripts of Hester 
Lynch Piozzi and annotations from her 
books. Cambridge: Harvard University 
Press, 1925.	 $85
Edition limited to 75 copies printed on handmade 
paper under the direction of Bruce Rogers, 8vo, 
pp. viii, [4], 202, [8]; frontispiece portrait and 9 
plates; quarter crème linen over Curwen patterned 
paper-covered boards; boards toned, upper spine 
stained, corners bumped, text clean and sound. 
Most of the material included here is published 
for the first time from papers and books once in 
the possession of Mrs. Piozzi. Warde 200; The 
Work of Bruce Rogers 280. 
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398. 	 Pitman, Benn. Sir Isaac Pitman: 
his life and labors. [Cincinnati: Press of 
C. J. Krehbiel & Co., 1902].	 $75
First edition, 8vo, pp. 201, [1]; portrait frontis-
piece, engraved title page, original brown cloth 
gilt, fine. A laudatory biography written and 
designed by Pitman’s brother, with much on Isaac’s 
work on shorthand and spelling reform. 

399. 	 [Poetry Broadside.] Hark away 
Bess. [With]: The boatman of the Ohio. 
London: H. Such, printer & publisher, 
n.d.			  $275
Broadside, approx. (9½” x 7½”), text in double 
column with the 2 poems side by side, with a 
metalcut border between the two, and each beneath 
a small woodcut vignette; fine. The number ‘3’ at 
the bottom of the left column. Of the second title, 
an English ballad dealing with American slavery. 
McMaster, Boston Public, Princeton, Delaware 
and Miami in OCLC, but each, apparently, missing 
the left half of the sheet. Hark Away Bess not 
located in OCLC. 

400. 	 [Population.] Senior, Nassau 
William. Two lectures on population, 
delivered before the University of 
Oxford, in Easter Term, 1828...to which 
is added, a correspondence between 
the author and the Rev. T. R. Malthus. 
London: John Murray, 1831.	 $175
8vo, pp. [3], [1]-90, [2]; original plain wrappers 
in recent blue cloth, an old bookseller’s ticket at 
the base of the title page (Grant & Bolton, Dublin), 
some foxing to the first few leaves, especially the 
title page; all else near fine copy. 

401. 	 Pottle, Frederick A. Boswell 
and the girl from Botany Bay. London: 
William Heinemann Ltd, 1938.	 $35
First British edition, large 8vo, pp. ix, [3], 44; 2 
plates and 1 folding map; original red cloth gilt, 
fine in a toned and lightly chipped dust jacket, 
lacking the slipcase. Inscribed by Pottle on front 
free end paper to Frank Brady. 

402. 	 Pottle, Frederick Albert. The 
literary career of James Boswell, Esq. 
being the bibliographical materials for 
a life of Boswell. Oxford: at the Claren-
don Press, 1929.	 $80
First edition, 8vo, pp. xliv, 335, [1]; facsimiles 
throughout, black cloth with paper label on spine, 
fine.  

403. 	 Powell, J. W. Introduction to the 
study of Indian languages with word 
phrases and sentences to be collected. 
Washington: GPO, 1880.	 $275
Second edition, “with charts,” 4to, pp. xi, [1], 228; 
4 charts in pocket (3 folding); original maroon 
cloth, gilt lettering on upper cover; minor wear; 
very good and sound. A workbook for field study 
of Indian languages. Introductory chapters on 
charting phonology and on grammar. Powell 
explains in the Preface: “[This book] is simply a 
series of explanations of certain characteristics 
almost universally found by students of Indian 
languages--the explanations being of such a 
character as experience has shown would best 
meet the wants of persons practically at work in 
the field on languages with which they are unfa-
miliar.” 

404. 	 Priest, Josiah. American antiqui-
ties, and discoveries in the West: being 
an exhibition of the evidence that an 
ancient population of partially civilized 
nations, differing entirely from those of 
the present Indians, peopled America... 
and inquiries into their origin, with a 
copious description of many of their 
stupendous works... Albany: Hoffman 
and White, 1833.	 $275
Third edition revised, 8vo, pp. 100; 2 folding 
plates, a few text illustrations; original full calf 
with red morocco label on spine, speckled edges, 
light rubbing to boards, front folding plate spotted 
and wrinkled from careless folding, second, 
smaller plate also artlessly folded, edges spotted, 
good and sound. 
	 A polemical text on the origin of civilization 
in the Americas. “Priest argued that America was 
the land where Noah’s Ark came to rest and 
suggested that at least some of the mounds had 



84	 R U L O N - M I L L E R  B O O K S

been built before the Deluge. Surveying the various 
themes of mound builder origins, he could not 
decide whether the mounds were the work of 
Polynesians, Egyptians, Greeks, Romans, Israel-
ites, Scandinavians, Welsh, Scots, or Chinese, 
although he felt certain the Indians had not built 
them 
	 “As the frontier receded and Americans found 
their lives becoming more regulated and urbanized, 
they were willing to seek escape in Priest’s world. 
Ultimately, it is not surprising he attempted to 
write an epic of prehistoric America. His effort is 
so ambitious, so ludicrous in the face of archae-
ological evidence, such a collection of bizarre 
conjecture, such a failed synthesis of so much 
diverse information, and so ultimately fascinating, 
that it stands as one of the great curiosities in 
American antiquarian writing, and deserves far 
more attention than it has received” (Sloan, The 
Crimsoned Hills of Onondaga). 

405. 	 Priestley, Joseph. A descriptive 
system of biography; with a catalogue 
of all the names inserted in it, and the 
dates annexed to them. A new edition, 
with improvements. Philadelphia: 
Ackerman & Hancock, 1803.	 $300
8vo, pp. [2], 62, 4; engraved folding frontispiece 
chart serving as a specimen of the larger project; 
quarter calf over marbled paper boards, boards 
worn, some offsetting on title page from plate, 
two lines with contemporary underlining, presen-
tation inscription and library plates on endpapers; 
good and sound. Complete as per Shaw and 
Shoemaker 4910, but with some copies on OCLC 
indicating a further 20 plates of charts. If copies 
which such plates exist, they are rare, as none 
appear to have shown up in the trade recently and 
library records note their copies as lacking them 
if they are mentioned at all. 
	 Joseph Priestley was a polymath and known 
best for his achievements in science, including 
the discovery of oxygen, but he also committed 
great effort to the improvement of pedagogy. His 
charts on biography and history were intended to 
allow the student to take a broad view and make 
clearer connections between historical events. 

406. 	 [Prison Journal.] Paine, Lewis 
W. Six years in a Georgia prison. 
Narrative of Lewis W. Paine. Written 
by himself. New York: printed for the 
author, 1851.	 $200
First edition, 12mo, pp. 187, [1]; frontispiece 
portrait with one small, neat repair; original brown 
cloth lettered in gilt on spine; front joint cracked 
and corresponding hinge reinforced, corners worn; 
good and sound. DeRenne, p. 541; Sabin 58190. 

407. 	 [Prospectus.] [Lewis, Gleasson 
F., editor.]. Old Soldier’s Advocate. A 
paper for the times [drop title]. [Cleve-
land: ca. 1859.].	 $300
Narrow folio broadside approx.14” x 5½”, 
wood-engraved portrait of Zachary Taylor at the 
top, surrounded by patriotic flags and bunting; 
previous folds, very good. The newspaper ran 
from August 1859 to April, 1878. “While millions 
of acres of the Public Lands are being donated to 
Rail Road Companies annually, and hundreds of 
thousands of dollars squandered from the Treasury 
upon Ocean Telegraphs, Steam Navigation 
Companies and Utah Expeditions, the Soldiers 
and Patriots of the land, who periled their lives 
and fortunes in defense of the Country, are allowed 
to go comparatively unrequited, and their widows 
and orphans measurably unprovided for.” As the 
Utah Expedition was 1857-58, we tend to believe 
the prospectus was published early in the history 
of this paper--and prior to the Civil War. The editor 
claims a subscription list of 5000 “and very rapidly 
increasing.”
	 Not found in OCLC. 

408. 	 [Prospectus.] Baker, S. W. Sir. 
Exploration of the Nile tributaries of 
Abyssinia. The sources, supply, and 
overflow of the Nile... Hartford: O. D. 
Case & Co., 1868.	 $135
8vo, pp. 16; self-wrappers; previous folds, else 
fine. Contains a list of illustrations, the complete 
table of contents, testimonials and notices of the 
press. Not found in OCLC. 
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409. 	 [Prospectus . ]  The  grea t 
memorial volume of American history 
and our marvelous national progress. 
Celebrating the 400th anniversary of 
the Columbian discovery. Columbus 
and Columbia. An authentic history of 
the man and the nation... Philadelphia: 
Standard Publishing Co., 1892.	 $450
Folio broadsheet prospectus for a subscription 
publication, approx. 22½” x 16½”, illustrated with 
a dozen or so wood engravings and extensive text 
touting “four books, four authors in one massive 
volume ... covering nearly 900 massive quarto 
pages with more than 400 splendid engravings 
and historical paintings...” The authors include 
the Hon. James G. Blaine, Secretary of State; Prof. 
John Clark Ridpath, J. W. Buel, and the Hon. 
Benjamin Butterworth, Secretary and Solicitor 
General of the World’s Fair. “Oh, The illustrations! 
... Agents wanted ... Low prices to subscribers.” 
Available in “fine silk cloth; half morocco, marbled 
edges, gold side and back stamp; and in full 
morocco gold edges and sides (handsome presen-
tation edition)...” Previous folds, some wrinkling 
at the top; all else very good. 

410. 	 [Prospectus.] Hilliard, Gray 
& Co. Proposals for publishing by 
subscription The History of the Town 
of Concord, Middlesex County, Massa-
chusetts, from its Earliest Settlement to 
1832; and that of the Adjoining Towns, 
Bedford, Acton, Lincoln, and Carlisle ... 
By Lemuel Shattuck. Boston: Hilliard, 
Gray & Co., 1832.	 $250
Small broadside, approx. 10” x 8”; previous folds, 
a few small chips at the edges not affecting and 
letterpress; very good. AAS, Concord Free Library 
and the NE Genealogical Society in OCLC. 

411. 	 [Prospectus.] Meyer, Herrmann 
J. Prospectus of Meyer’s Universum... 
New York: Herrmann J. Meyer, 1852.		
			   $450
Bifolium, approx. 9½” x 7½”, pp. [2]; folded 
quarto leaflet used as a self-mailer, with ink address 
and round stamp on verso of one leaf; bleed 
through from address; old folds; very good.
	 Dated in print on second leaf, August 15, 

1852, the year Meyer’s Universum, edited by 
Charles Dana, began publication in America. A 
famous periodical, offered here in the American 
edition, in a rare prospectus mailed to a postmas-
ter in Maine. The prospectus notes that “Agents 
and Postmasters, circulating the work, enjoy a 
Discount of forty per Cent.” The second page 
prints a letter from Meyer announcing the 
American edition, its contents, and its editor, 
Charles A. Dana. “Every subscriber paying for a 
volume in advance, is entitled to receive as a 
premium, the superb plate, engraved on steel, size 
imperial folio, ‘Jack in Office’, after the celebrat-
ed picture of F. Landseer...”
	 Not in OCLC. 

Signed by the author
412. 	 [Prospectus.] Proposal for pub-
lishing by subscription, a work entitled 
Experiments and Observations on the 
Extraordinary Effects of Phosphorus, 
in the Treatment of Different Diseases, 
by J. F. Daniel Lobstein, M.D. Philadel-
phia: July 15, 1824.	 $500
Broadside, approx. 9½” x 7½”, short breaks at the 
extremities, previous folds, very good. Signed in 
ink “Lobstein M.D.”
	 The prospectus notes that Lobstein has 
published a similar book in French which has been 
favorably reviewed in “many of the most reputa-
ble European Medical Journals,” and he proposes 
to publish one in America “on good paper, in one 
octavo volume, and bound, containing about 120 
pages. The subscription price is One Dollar a copy, 
to be paid when the work is delivered.”
	 The book was published the following year 
by the author himself, printed by R. Wright. Of 
this prospectus, only LC (formerly part of the 
James Madison Papers) in OCLC. Nor was 
Madison the only American President Lobstein 
sought as a subscriber. On August 9, 1824 he wrote 
to Thomas Jefferson, “I would be rewarded enough 
by the notable honor Your Excellency would do 
me in granting me this favor to allow me to send 
a copy of it to His Excellency as soon as it is 
printed, as a token of my sincere attachment and 
my profound respect for his person.” And on 
March 19 of the following year Lobstein sent 
Jefferson a short note presenting the book. 
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413. 	 [Prospectus.] Winchester, J., 
publisher. Prospectus of The New 
World. Edited by Park Benjamin. The 
New World is a journal of popular liter-
ature, criticism, science and the arts... 
New York: J. Winchester, publisher, 
July, 1841.	 $1,500
Large folio broadside approx. 32” x 24”, with 12 
wood engravings surrounding the text where the 
details of the publication are laid out, including 
the various departments (musical, dramatical, 
political, etc.), and touting Charles O’Malley, or 
The Irish Dragoon by Charles Lever. “A new 
enlarged quarto volume was commenced the 1st 
of July, 1841, containing sixteen pages of four 
columns each making 64 columns of choice 
reading... $3 a year in advance...” Previous folds 
in eighths, minor small breaks at the interstices, 
otherwise very good. Not found in OCLC. 

414. 	 [Purchas, Samuel.] Pennington, 
L. E., ed. The Purchas handbook: 
studies of the life, times and writings of 
Samuel Purchas 1577-1626. London: 
The Hakluyt Society, 1997.	 $35
2 volumes, 8vo; frontispieces and facsimile 
illustrations throughout; fine. Includes bibliogra-
phies of his work and index. 

415. 	 [Quackery.] For bruises, spasms, 
rheumatisms, &c. Dr. Steers’s chemical 
opodeldoc. Sold by the proprietor ... 
at the Medicinal Warehouse, no. 9 
between Northumberland House and 
Craig’s-Court, Charing Cross: and Mr. 
Newbury [sic], book seller... [London: 
ca. late 1770s.]	 $150
Broadside approx. 9” x 6”, touting the balm’s 
curing affects; very good. OCLC locates the 
Indiana, Library Company, and the University of 
Rochester copies. ESTC adds the Wellcome 
Institute. 

416. 	 [Quakers.] Clarkson, Thomas. 
A portraiture of Quakerism. Taken 
from a view of the educational and 
discipline, social manners, civil and 
political economy, religious principles, 
and character of the Society of Friends. 

NY: Samuel Stansbury, 1806.	 $350
First American edition, 3 volumes, 8vo, pp. xxiv, 
363, [1]; viii, [2], 382; vii, [1], 372; engraved 
portrait frontispiece by P. Maverick in volume I; 
contemporary full calf, red leather labels, black 
leather numbering piece; label on volume I rubbed, 
front joint cracked on volume I, light general wear; 
all else very good. Bookplate of the Springfield 
Library Company in each volume (deaccessioned 
confirmed by phone 5/22/19). Sabin 13492. 

Complete run
417. 	 [Quayle, Dan.] Yoder, Jeffrey 
L., Editor-in-Chief. The Quayle Quar-
terly. Volume I, No. 1 to Volume 3, no. 4. 
A complete run in 12 issues. Bridgeport, 
CT: Winter 1990 to Winter 1992-3.		
			   $150
8½” x 11”, each issue 16 pages; illustrated 
throughout. Subtitled “A Watchful Eye on the 
Vice-Presidency,” this periodical covered Dan 
Quayle’s tenure as V.P. under George H. W. Bush, 
1989-1993. Needless to say it was not particular-
ly supportive of this gentleman from Indiana. 

418. 	 [Railroads.] Poor’s directory of 
railway officials and railway directors. 
First annual number containing lists 
of the officers and directors of all the 
railways in North America and of the 
leading organizations auxiliary to the 
railway system; lists of officers of South 
American and British railways, etc. 
New York: 1886.	 $375
First edition, oblong 8vo, pp. xxxviii, 387, [1]; 
engraved title page on American Bank Note 
Company stock, hundreds of advertisements 
throughout, most full page and many attractively 
illustrated, 1 printed in pink; original pebble-grain 
green cloth, gilt-lettered on both covers and spine; 
fine. 20 in all were published, 1886-1906. 

419. 	 Ralston, W[illiam] R[alston] 
S[heldon]. Russian folk-tales. London: 
Smith, Elder & Co., 1873.	 $100
8vo, pp. xvi, 382; original black ruled red pub-
lisher’s cloth, gilt title on spine, extremities rubbed, 
text cocked, light foxing to flyleaves, text clean 
and sound. Contemporary bookplate on pastedown. 
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420. 	 Rask, Erasmus. A grammar 
of the Danish language for the use of 
Englishmen, together with extracts in 
prose and verse. Copenhagen: J. H. 
Schultz, 1830.	 $300
First edition in English, small 8vo, pp. xii, 184; 
original blue paper-covered boards, neatly 
rebacked; a little foxing but generally a very good, 
sound copy. Edited by Benjamin Thorpe. 

Presentation copy
421. 	 [Reconstruction.] Watkins, N. 
J., editor and compiler. The pine and 
the palm greeting; or, the trip of the 
Northern editors to the South in 1871, 
and the return trip of the Southern 
editors in 1872, under the leadership of 
Maj. N. H. Hotchkiss, traveling agent of 
Chesapeake & Ohio and Richmond & 
York River Railroads. Baltimore: J. D. 
Ehlers & Co., 1873.	 $275
First edition, 8vo, pp. [2], 144; folding hand-col-
ored map with a large advertisement (Jordan Alum 
Springs) on the verso, one other folding map with 
advert on the verso, frontispiece portrait of 
Hotchkiss; page 43-44 with paper flaw making 
for several mangled letters; all else near fine in 
original pictorial brown cloth lettered in gilt on 
upper cover. Presentation copy from Hotchkiss 
inscribed in 1886. Reconciliation opportunities 
for Northern and Southern newspaper editors. Not 
in Howes. 

422. 	 [Religious Statuary.] Chase, 
Charles S. Hand book of the magnif-
icent collection of spiritual statuary, 
comprising three different groups, in 
all sixty-one figures of the size of life, 
representing Christ’s Last Supper, with 
his twelve Apostles, trial before Pontius 
Pilate, and the Crucifixion [cover title]. 
The Last Supper. The arrangement of 
this exhibition is entirely novel in its 
character... Portland, ME: Thurston 
& Co., printers and stereotypers, [ca. 
1845].	 $85
12mo, pp. [12]; bound with: Chase, Charles S., 
The Trial of Christ..., pp.12; bound with: Chase, 

Charles S., Statuary. A Brief History of the Cru-
cifixion..., pp. 12; original pink printed wrappers, 
a bit soiled; all else very good. Two different 
listings in OCLC, both by printers other than 
Thurston & Co., and neither with The Trial of 
Christ or A Brief History of the Crucifixion. 

Dedication and polish  
from Johnson

423. 	 [Reynolds, Joshua.] Seven dis-
courses delivered in the Royal Academy 
by the president. London: T. Cadell, 
1778.		 $500
First edition, 8vo, pp. [8], iv, [5]-326, [2] ads; 
contemporary full calf, neatly rebacked with 
original gilt spine, red morocco label laid down; 
half maroon morocco clamshell box. This copy 
with the ownership signature of Rev. William 
Jones on the flyleaf. Jones was “one of the most 
prominent churchmen of his day” (see DNB for 
a full account). The Dedication to the King, 
occupying 4pp. was written by Johnson, and DNB 
suggests that the Discourses “probably received 
some polish from Johnson, Burke, Malone, and 
others before they were published.” Chapman & 
Hazen, p. 154; Courtney & Smith, p. 129; Fleeman 
78.5RD/1a; Lowndes, p. 2078; Rothschild 1740. 

424. 	 [Rhode Island.] Merrill, G. 
B., wood engraver. Narragansett 
Bay illustrated in a series of pen and 
pencil sketches. Providence: Ferrin & 
Hammond, printers, n.d., [ca. 1875].		
			   $175
32mo, pp. 71, [1]; numerous wood engravings in 
the text, several full-page; original pink pictorial 
wrappers a little worn, spine a little chipped; 
mostly very good and sound. The back wrapper 
here identifies Merrill as a “designer and engraver” 
at 18 Weybosset St. and depicts a medal “present-
ed to G. B. Merrill for best engraving, Chicago.” 
Merrill has a full-page ad in Edwards’ 1866 
Chicago directory offering his services as an 
engraver upon wood. The present pamphlet offers 
numerous wood engravings of (mostly) seaside 
scenes, lighthouses, etc. OCLC locates AAS and 
Brown only. 
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425. 	 [Rhode Island School Master’s 
Verse.] Follett, Joseph. A few Lines 
from a School Master to his Schoollars 
in Verse... Cumberland, RI: 1763.		
			   $2,750
Manuscript verse, 16mo, approx. 6½” x 4”, 8 
leaves, the penultimate one blank; hand-made 
paper wrappers worn and torn at the extremities, 
stitching loosening; nonetheless, a lovely survival. 
The recto of the 6th leaf carries the inscription: 
Dorcas Whipple her Book given to her by Joseph 
Follett School Master at a School kept at Peter 
Whipples in Cumberland February 26th A.D. 
1763.”
	 All is in the hand of Joseph Follett, so these 
must have been parting gifts of poetry from a 
teacher to his student, Dorcas Whipple. Indeed on 
p. 2 he writes: Now I have keept in Cumberland 
/ to teach you all this art (i.e. writing and cypher-
ing to which he alludes in the prior stanza) / Hope 
that you will use it right / I wish it from my heart 
/ Now I am going far away / Shall leave you all 
behind / I leave you in the hands of god / who 
gracious is and kind.” 
	 Joseph Follett was born in Attleboro, Mas-
sachusetts, in 1739 of Abraham and Dorcas (Wise) 
Follett. Follett was a veteran of the French & 
Indian War, in which he marched on alarm in 
August of 1757, and served as a Sergeant in 1761. 
Joseph, along with Benjamin and Abraham Follett, 
appear in the 1774 Rhode Island census. Dorcas 
Whipple, his student, was born in Cumberland in 
1750 of Daniel and Mary (Razee) Whipple. She 
was no doubt a relative of Peter Whipple, in whose 
home the school was kept. Where Joseph was 
“going” in 1763 is uncertain as all of his six 
children were born in Rhode Island, the last in 
1772. Perhaps he was simply leaving the post of 
school master, or perhaps the children were 
graduating. In any case, he left his student with a 
delightful book of original verse, sprinkled with 
religion and moral teachings, as a souvenir. 

426. 	 [Rock Concerts - Minneapo-
lis.] Peterson, Christian A., & Juryj 
(George) Ostroushko. Cosmic trip. 
Rock concerts at the Minneapolis Labor 
Temple 1969-1970. Minneapolis: Smart 
Set, [2018].	 $45
First edition (300 copies printed), 4to, pp. [2], 

114; illustrated throughout, much in color; original 
pictorial wrappers; fine. Signed by both authors. 
“An unprecedented series of music shows ... 
presented at a stately building in Southeast 
Minneapolis, known as the Labor Temple.” The 
Grateful Dead, Canned Heat, Jeff Beck, Alice 
Cooper, Savoy Brown, The Byrds, Country Joe 
and the Fish, etc. 

427. 	 Root, Jeriel, Professor of 
Common Sense. Analysis of theology, 
law, religion, and the rights of man. 
Peoria: printed by Benjamin Foster, 
1855.		 $300
First edition, 8vo, pp. iv, [5]-72; some foxing on 
the early leaves, else fine in original printed salmon 
wrappers. “Root was a former common-school 
teacher who moved to Peoria County from Ohio 
in the fall of 1830. He apparently became a farmer 
after moving to Illinois” (Byrd). An eccentric 
populist attack against big banks and the American 
legal system from an aging Peoria county farmer 
who notes that for “more than fifty years I have 
seen that there was some thing radically wrong in 
the political and religious world ... I exerted myself 
for more than half a century, politically and reli-
giously, for the sole purpose of heading and 
stopping those evils, but all to no effect. The public 
journals, both religious and political, would not 
publish my communications, because they were 
Truth.” He was apparently a member of the 
National Reform Association, an organization bent 
on (re-)Christianizing American society. He puts 
forth a libertarian philosophy, saying that the 
greatest evils are: first and foremost, Land 
Monopoly; Chattel Slavery; Alcohol; and, 
Monopoly of the Law.
	 Byrd 2346; Graff 3563; Sabin 731314 in 
OCLC: AAS, Newberry, Illinois, and the Lincoln 
Presidential Library. 

428. 	 Rosenthal, Bob. Cleaning up 
New York. [New York]: Angel Hair 
Books, [1976].	 $35
Edition limited to 750 copies, 8vo, pp. [48]; 
portrait frontispiece, pictorial paper wrappers, 
fine. An autobiographical account of cleaning New 
York homes. 
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429. 	 [Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam.] 
MacTaggert, Cecile E. The Rubaiyat 
of Omar Khayyam. A personal selection 
from the five editions of Edward Fitzger-
ald. Illustrations by Edmund Dulac and 
Willy Pogany. Calligraphy: Margery 
O. Erickson. [London: designed and 
printed at the Curwen Press], 1980.		
			   $1,250
Edition limited to 200 copies numbered and signed 
by the editor (this, no. 47); 2 volumes, small folio 
and oblong small folio, pp. [112]; [86]; 12 full-
page color illustrations by Dulac and Pogany; 
original full red niger morocco by Sangorski & 
Sutcliffe, elaborately gilt-stamped covers and 
spines; the second volume in full original red cloth 
and contained in a quarter red niger clamshell box, 
and the pair in the original marbled slipcase; fine. 
Volume II contains the comparative text printed 
from the five editions printed in red and black. 

430. 	 Ruscha, Edward. Twentysix 
gasoline stations [cover title]. [Los 
Angeles: Edward Ruscha, 1969].		
			   $1,200
Third edition of Ruscha’s first book, limited to 
3000 copies (the first and second combined add 
another 900 copies); square 12mo, 7” x 5.5”, pp. 
[46]; grayscale images of gasoline stations around 
LA; fine in a fine glassine jacket, with only the 
slightest hint of wear to glassine edges. Ruscha 
is credited with the reinvention of the artist book, 
and this, his first of a series of similar projects, 
represents the beginning of this style. 

431. 	 Ruscha, Edward. Every building 
on the Sunset Strip. [Los Angeles: 
Edward Ruscha, 1966].	 $2,000
First edition, later state, without the final flap in 
back; square 12mo, 7” x 5.5”, accordion-bound 
with two panoramic views of a mile and a half of 
the sunset strip facing each other on each edge, 
the whole reaching 25 ft.; fine in original printed 
paper wrappers, in a near fine slipcase wrapped 
in metallic paper. Some bubbling to the metallic 
paper, and a two inch split to a seam of the slip 
case. 

Signed by Ruscha
432. 	 R u s c h a ,  E d w a r d .  N i n e 
swimming pools and a broken glass. 
[Los Angeles]: Edward Ruscha, 1968.		
			   $850
Second edition limited to 2000 copies, square 
12mo, 7” x 5.5”, pp [64]; ten full color photographs 
of, surprise, nine swimming pools and a broken 
glass. No glassine (as issued?) very light soiling 
to covers, else fine. Signed by Ruscha on first leaf. 

433. 	 Ruscha, Edward. Real estate 
opportunities. [Los Angeles: Edward 
Ruscha, 1970].	 $850
First edition limited to 4000 copies; square 12mo, 
7” x 5.5”, pp. [46]; 25 grayscale photographs of 
various tracts of land for sale around LA; fine in 
original printed paper wrappers, glassine jacket 
near fine with tiny chip on upper cover and the 
expected toning. “In the 1960s, Ed Ruscha more 
or less reinvented the artist’s book. By turning 
away from the craftsmanship and luxury status 
that typified the livre d’artist in favor of the artistic 
idea or concept, expressed simply through pho-
tographs and text, Ruscha opened the genre to the 
possibilities of mass-production and distribution” 
(The Getty). 

434. 	 Ruscha, Edward. Some Los 
Angeles apartments. [Los Angeles: 
Anderson, Richie & Simon, 1970].		
			   $500
Second edition of 3000 copies (with the first 
printing only 700 copies); square 12mo, 7” x 5.5”, 
pp [48]; illustrated throughout by grayscale 
photo-reproductions of the facades of apartment 
buildings; fine in original printed paper covers, in 
near fine glassine jacket with light toning to fore-
edge and a small closed tear in back.
	 “A slim but essential volume ... As such 
examples of mid-century design disappear or fall 
into disrepair, the utilitarian clarity of these images 
make a book like Some Los Angeles Apartments 
a valuable document, and an unexpectedly moving 
one. What began as a perhaps ironic concept has, 
with the passing years, taken on the resonance of 
something lost to history.” (Spectrum Culture) 
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435. 	 [Russian Military.] Pravela 
dlia obucheniia volteherovaeo [= The 
Principles of Vaulting]. St. Petersburg: 
Military Printing House, 1857.	 $1,250
First edition, thin 8vo, pp. [4], 22; 5 folding 
engraved plates showing over 30 line illustrations; 
contemporary full blindstamped pebble-grain 
morocco, gilt-lettered on upper cover; very good. 
A rare Russian horsemanship manual. The illus-
trations show practice mounting and dismounting 
on a wooden horse, balance and suppling exercis-
es on a lunge line and free, mounting and dis-
mounting at speed, and scissors over the neck and 
croup - all with one’s headgear firmly in place. 
Another plate gives diagrams of a vaulting saddle 
and other equipment. Not found in OCLC. 

436. 	 [Russian-German Dictionary.] 
Schmidt, Johann Adolf Erdmann. 
Russisch-deutsches und deutsch-rus-
sisches Handwörterbuch mit Zuziehung 
des Wörterbuchs der Russischen 
Akademie in Petersburg [parallel title 
in Russian]. Leipzig: Karl Tauchnitz, 
n.d., [ca. mid-19th century].	 $450
8vo, pp. [8], 752; lexicon in triple column; con-
temporary wallet-style brown morocco, scuffed, 
but sound; tear in the last leaf (no loss). Not in 
Vancil; Zaunmuller notes only a 1901 edition with 
a varying title. 

437. 	 [Russo-Greek Committee of 
the Protestant Episcopal Church.] 
[Young, J. Freeman.] Papers of the 
Russo-Greek Committee. Proposal, 
plus Papers nos. 1-4, and 6-9. [New 
York: J.W. Amerman, 1862-5.]	 $250
8vo, pp. 4; 32; 16; 32; 16; 34; 27; 36; 24; contem-
porary half brown morocco, marbled boards; 
scuffed and rubbed, but sound. A series of papers 
designed to explain various rituals, doctrines, 
positions, attitudes and controversies involving 
the Russo-Greek Church with the Catholic Church 
and others, in America, Britain, and elsewhere. 
The preliminary 4 pages are “Proposals … to Issue 
a series of monthly papers…” Papers of the 
Russo-Greek Committee include, No. 1: Docu-
mentary Narrative; no. 2: Correspondence of the 
non-Jurors and the Russians; no. 3: The Russian 

Primer; no. 4:. Comparative Statement of Rus-
so-Greek and Roman Catholic Doctrines; no. 6: 
The Divine Liturgy of S. John Chrysostom; no. 7: 
The Offices of Holy Baptism and Confirmation, 
of the Ordination of Deacons, Deaconesses, 
Priests, and Bishops, and of Confession, Accord-
ing to the Use of the Catholic, Orthodox, Eastern 
Church; no. 8: Miscellanies; no. 9: Report of the 
Committee to the General Convention. 

Rare and handsome  
S. Dominic’s broadside

438. 	 [S. Dominic’s Press.] Ditchling 
Handworker’s Market will be held in 
the Village Hall, Ditchling Monday 
Aug. 31st. to Saturday Sept. 5th. ... 
Weaving, spinning, leather work, 
bookbinding, printing, stained glass, 
sculpture furniture, etchings, wood-cuts 
... cakes, sweets and jams. Dramatic 
performances... Ditchling Common, 
Hassocks, Sussex: printed at S. 
Dominics Press, n.d., [1925].	 $3,000
Folio broadside approx. 15½” x 9”, printed in red 
and black; small, neat professional repairs to 
breaks in the top edge; fine. Neatly matted to 
archival standards. 
	 Taylor describes the S. Dominic’s posters 
“as among the most striking and original of his 
productions. But posters are of their nature 
ephemeral, and very few St. Dominic’s Press 
posters have survived.” Pepler himself wrote that 
“Were personal taste the deciding factor in the 
choice of work I think the Hand Printer would 
prefer poster printing to any other kind. It is full 
of variety and soon over ... The poster should 
contain as little information as possible and that 
of the greatest moment. It should say one thing 
and supply only sufficient directions for getting 
it.”
	 Taylor & Sewell D-17, citing copies at the 
Gleeson Library in San Francisco and the Whit-
tington Press. Not found in OCLC. 

439. 	 Sabin, Joseph. A catalogue of 
the entire library of Andrew Wight, of 
Philadelphia. New York: J. E. Cooley, 
1864.		 $150
8vo, pp. [5], 10-315, [1]; later black buckram gilt, 
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original brown paper wrappers bound in; fine. 
From the notice: “The books described in this 
catalogue comprise, it is believed, the largest 
collection relating to the United States that has 
ever been offered for sale at auction on this con-
tinent.” 

440. 	 [Saratoga Springs.] Steel, John 
H., M. D. An analysis of the Congress 
Spring, with practical remarks on its 
medical properties ... Revised and cor-
rected by John L. Perry, M. D. Saratoga 
Springs: stereotyped and printed by G. 
M. Davison, [1847].	 $135
First edition, thin 12mo, pp. 35, [1]; inserted 
engraved frontispiece bearing a Clarke & Co. 
imprint; original brown cloth stamped in gilt on 
upper cover (“Congress Spring”) and also on the 
back cover (Clarke & Co.”); very good. Posthu-
mously published by Perry after Steel’s death. 
Clarke & Co. were the owners of Congress Spring 
and an ad for their bottled water is on the recto of 
the last leaf. This edition not in Cordasco. 

441. 	 Schliemann, Henry, Dr. Ilios: 
the city and country of the Trojans. The 
results of researches and discoveries 
on the site of Troy and throughout the 
Troad in the years 1871-72-73-78-79 
… including an autobiography of the 
author. With a preface, appendices, and 
notes…. New York: Harper & Brothers, 
1881.		 $950
First American edition, large 8vo, pp. xvi, 800; 
frontispiece, folding map, 6 folding plans and 
elevations, 32 leaves printed in sepia showing 200 
terra-cotta whorls, balls, and pottery dishes, plus 
1800 wood-engraved illustrations in the text; 
original publisher’s brown cloth blindstamped on 
the rear cover and lettered and decorated in gilt 
and black on the upper cover and spine (with a 
brilliant image of Athena presiding over battle on 
the front cover); contemporary owner’s annota-
tions done in pencil, a near fine copy with the front 
free endpaper partially detached and a small 
dampstain on the bottom edge of the folding plans, 
overall a very good copy. 
	 Dr. Henry Schliemann was one of the first 
archaeologists and spear-headed the first efforts 
to locate the site of Troy (what is now Hissarlik). 

Although his amateur methods actually destroyed 
some of the archaeological strata, he helped to 
jumpstart the field of archaeology and the exam-
ination of history through artefact, particularly 
the serious examination of the history of the 
Mediterranean Bronze Age. An early work on one 
of the most important historical sites in the Western 
world, with some of the first images of Bronze 
Age pottery, coins, jewelry, weapons, fortifications, 
and architecture. 

442. 	 [Science Periodical.] Coxe, 
John Redman, & Thomas Cooper. 
The emporium of arts and sciences. 
Volume I, no. 1 to Volume 2, no. 12, 
plus New Series, Volume 1, no. 1 to 
volume 1, no. 3. Philadelphia: Joseph 
Delaplaine [volumes 1 and 2]; Kimber 
& Richardson [volume 3], 1812-13.		
			   $650
First edition, 3 volumes, 8vo, engraved title pages 
in each volume, 48 plates (one on thin paper 
engraved on glass, one folding which is trimmed 
tight at the caption); 3 prospectuses (one for the 
original series and 2 for the New Series bound in 
(6, 8, and 14 pages respectively); contemporary 
full calf, red morocco labels on spines; moderate 
foxing, especially on the plates; scuffed and 
rubbed, but sound. The last 2 volumes of the New 
Series are not present. 
	 A nice set of the first three volumes of this 
important early American science periodical, rarely 
found in good condition with all the plates. A 
professor of chemistry at the University of Penn-
sylvania, Coxe became editor with the first number, 
but in the first volume of the new series, present, 
here, Thomas Cooper became the editor. American 
Imprints 25176, for the first two volumes, and 
28226 for Cooper’s editorship in 1813. Rink 62, 
citing all five volumes, through 1814. 

443. 	 [Scotland.] Browne, James. 
A history of the highlands and of the 
highland clans; with an extensive selec-
tion from the hitherto inedited Stuart 
Papers... a new edition. Edinburgh, 
London and New York: A. Fullarton 
& Co. and Fullarton, Macnab & Co., 
[1851].	 $150
4 volumes, 8vo; with 65 of 66 engravings (lacking 
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the large folding map of Scotland), including color 
engravings of clan tartans, plus text illustrations; 
contemporary half green half over diced cloth, 
gilt-ruled spine in six compartments with red labels 
in two, marbled edges; light edgewear, a couple 
of tissue buffers lacking from plates, very good 
and sound. 

444. 	 [Scott, Walter, Sir.] [Cochrane, 
John George.]. Catalogue of the 
library at Abbotsford. Edinburgh: [pri-
vately printed by T. Constable for J. G. 
Lockhart for members of the Maitland 
Club], 1838.	 $375
First edition, 4to, pp. iv, [8], 463, [1]; printed on 
handmade paper; slightly later half brown morocco 
by Riviere, gilt-decorated spine in 6 compartments, 
gilt-lettered direct in 1, t.e.g., the others uncut; 
slight newspaper shadow on title page from a 
tipped-in clipping on the verso of the front free 
endpaper; small smudge mark at the base of the 
front board, the whole lightly rubbed; very good 
and sound. Lockhart was married to Scott’s eldest 
daughter Sophia, and they settled on Scott’s estate 
until he became editor of The Quarterly Review 
in London. His biography of Scott was his greatest 
book. “He had admirable materials in Scott’s letters 
and journals, but he turned them to such account 
that the biography may safely be described as, 
next to Boswell’s Johnson, the best in the 
language” (DNB). 

445. 	 Serenius, Jacob. An English and 
Swedish dictionary: wherein the gener-
ality of words and various significations 
are rendered into Swedish and Latin ... 
thereunto is added a large collection 
of terms of trade and navigation, and 
an herbal or index of plants... Printed 
at Harg and Stenbro near Nykoping in 
Sweden, by Pet. Momma: 1757.	 $500
Second edition, with large additions and amend-
ments, 4to, pp. [8], 16 & unpaginated lexicon in 
double column, edges rubbed, small cracks starting 
at the tops and bottoms of the joints, but general-
ly a very good copy in contemporary quarter calf 
over marbled boards; binding firm. 

446. 	 [Seventh Day Baptists.] Booth, 
Joseph, & Charles V. Domingo, 
editors. Please circulate. The African 
Sabbath Recorder. (An occasional 
paper.) No. 1. Published at the Sabbath 
Mission House. Sea Point, Cape Town: 
December 16, 1911.	 $375
Bifolium approx. 10½” x 5”, previous folds, some 
light staining at the edges, but overall very good. 
Not in the Union List of Serials and not found in 
OCLC. This first issue is likely all that was pub-
lished. An interesting article on line about the 
Seventh Day Baptists in South Africa by Kenneth 
P. Lohrentz, provides a good background of the 
movement “among Africans to acquire an educa-
tion apart from missionary control,” and Joseph 
Booth’s attempts in 1910-1912 to establish an 
African church. “A semi-educated elite was then 
emerging who sought a western education, but 
who rejected the terms in which the missionaries 
imparted that education in their schools.” By 
establishing their own churches and schools, the 
African Seventh Day Baptists confronted hostile 
attitudes among Europeans at every turn. Everyday 
patterns of African-European interaction, which 
made the Seventh Day Baptist leaders aware of 
these hostile attitudes, fostered the formulation of 
a more critical African appraisal of the colonial 
presence. 

447. 	 Shakespear, John. A dictionary, 
Hindustani and English, with a copious 
index, fitting the work to serve also, as 
a dictionary English and Hindustani. 
London: printed for the author, by J. L. 
Cox, 1824.	 $350
“Third edition, much enlarged,” 4to, pp. viii, 2052 
columns, pp. [2053]-2209, [1]; old half brown 
morocco, scuffed and rubbed but the binding is 
sound. Zaunmuller 181 noting the first edition of 
1817; Vancil notes only the 1849 edition. 

448. 	 [Shipwrecks.] Awful calamities: 
or, the shipwrecks of December 1839, 
being a full account of the dreadful 
hurricanes of Dec. 15, 21, & 27, on the 
coast of Massachusetts; in which were 
lost more than 90 vessels, and nearly 
200 dismasted,... Boston: Press of J. 
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Howe, 1840.	 $175
Fourth edition, 8vo, 24pp.; original blue printed 
wrappers with woodcut vignettes on front and 
back of the Martha Washington and the burning 
of the Lexington. One other vignette in the text. 
Wrappers creased at extremities as are some page 
edges where page size exceeds that of the wrappers; 
slight foxing throughout; light smoke stain at top 
of front wrappers; all else very good. Insides of 
wrappers have an account of the burning of the 
Lexington. Huntress 304C noting that at least six 
editions were printed. Sabin 2502, for the fifth 
edition only. 

449. 	 [Shorthand.] [Taylor, Samuel, 
credited to] Mangan, [Cornelius]. 
Stenography, or the art of short hand 
perfected. Boston: Elam Bliss, for R. 
M’Dermut, 1810.	 $325
Third edition, 12mo, pp. 16, 5 engraved plates, 1 
folding; original printed paper wrappers; covers 
toned and spotted, spine perished with string repair, 
corner of lower cover perished and corner of last 
plate worn (no loss of letterpress), plates foxed, 
good. The first edition of this title was the first 
American edition of Taylor Shorthand and the first 
book of stenography printed in New England. It 
was also a piracy. This third edition attempted to 
distinguish itself from the original theft by adding 
an original fifth plate and including the name of 
Cornelius Mangan as editor, but his presence in 
the world of shorthand starts and ends here. (Beale, 
“Early American Shorthand Authors”). 

450. 	 [Shorthand.] Andrews, S. P., 
and Augustus F. Boyle. The complete 
phonographic class-book, containing a 
strictly inductive exposition of Pitman’s 
phonography... Boston: Phonographic 
institution, 1845.	 $125
First edition, 12mo, pp. 132; printed paper boards 
backed in reverse calf, spine chipped, hinges 
starting, some offsetting on endpapers; a good, 
sound copy. “Especially intended as a school book, 
and to afford the fullest instruction to those who 
have not the assistance of the living teacher.” This 
popular textbook saw 16 editions between 1945 
and 52. Westly-Gibson p. 7. 

451. 	 [Shorthand.] Andrews, S. P., 
and Augustus F. Boyle. The phono-
graphic reader: a complete course in 
inductive reading lessons in phonog-
raphy. Boston: Phonographic Institute, 
1846.		 $125
Second edition, 12mo, pp. 60; printed paper boards 
backed in reverse calf, spine chipped, joints and 
textblock split, light foxing and contemporary 
pencil annotation. A popular American textbook, 
with over a dozen editions published over about 
5 years. Westby-Gibson p. 7. 

452. 	 [Shorthand.] Andrews, S. P., 
and Augustus F. Boyle. The primary 
phonotypic reader: for the use of 
schools and families. Boston: Gould, 
Kendall & Lincoln, 1847.	 $125
First edition, 12mo, pp. 35, [1]; original printed 
wrappers; spine partially perished, water stain on 
upper cover, shallow nibbling on top edge, text 
clean, good and sound. A children’s phonograph-
ic reader, using Pitman’s Phonotypic Alphabet. It 
was meant to be preceded by the Beginner’s 
Phonotypic Primer, and introduced young children 
and “uneducated adults” to the characters of the 
phonotypic alphabet. 

With the whole text of the 
Declaration of Independence

453. 	 [Shorthand.] Gould, M. T. C., 
stenographer. The analytic guide and 
authentic key to the art of short hand 
writing ... third edition. New Haven, 
Boston [et al.]: A. H. Maltby, Richard-
son & Lord [et al.], 1824.	 $425
24mo, pp. xi, [1], 35, [1]; 12 engraved plates of 
shorthand, including the full text of the Declaration 
of Independence, the first time printed in shorthand 
form; original printed boards, minor cracking and 
wear; very good or better. The book was first 
published in 1823. American Imprints 16327; 
Rink, Technical Americana, 2004. 

454. 	 [Shorthand.] Gould, M[arcus] 
T. C. The art of short-hand writing; by 
which the language of a public speaker 
may be recorded... with sundry improve-
ments... revised stereotype edition, with 
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new engravings. Philadelphia: Uriah 
Hunt, 1841.	 $50
12mo, pp. 60; engraved title page and 16 engraved 
plates, original leather-backed blue paper-covered 
boards; contemporary owner’s signature enthusi-
astically signed many times on endpapers, con-
temporary label and manuscript date on engraved 
title page, some edge wear, very good and sound. 
“Gould’s system is taken chiefly from Harding’s 
Taylor Improved” (Bibliography of Shorthand p. 
47). 

455. 	 [Shorthand.] Graham, Andrew 
J. Brief longhand: system of longhand 
contractions, by means of which the 
principal advantages of shorthand are 
secured with out resort to stenographic 
characters, and with perfect legibility... 
NY: Andrew J. Graham, [1857].	 $50
12mo, pp. 76; original black cloth gilt, marbled 
endpapers, minor wear to head and tail of spine, 
duplicate stamp on endpaper, else fine. Mostly a 
reform of spelling, but with some advice on 
improving the economy of longhand letter forms 
as well. Graham was a stenographer and teacher 
of phonography who sued Benn Pitman for theft 
of his improved system. 

456. 	 [Shorthand.] Graham, Andrew 
J. First standard phonographic reader 
in the corresponding style. New York: 
Phonetic Depot, [1860].	 $45
12mo, pp. 82, [2]; lithograph title page and text 
in lithographed phonography; original cloth, 
decorative gilt title on upper cover, marbled edges; 
light wear, textblock split, half title or flyleaf 
lacking, very good and sound. Next to the Pitman 
brothers Graham was one of the most well-known 
and successful of the English shorthand develop-
ers. His system was an offshoot of Pitman. 
Westby-Gibson p. 76. 

457. 	 [Shorthand.] Graham, Andrew 
J. The synopsis of standard-phonogra-
phy. New and improved edition. New 
York: Andrew Graham, 1879.	 $40
12mo, pp. 22, iv, [3]-39, [1], 11, [1], iv; original 
brown blindstamped cloth, near fine. The Graham 
system was an adaptation of Pitman. 

458. 	 [Shorthand.] Pitman, Benn. The 
manual of phonography. Cincinnati: 
Phonographic Institute, [c. 1855].	 $75
First American edition, 12mo, pp. 100, [8] (ads); 
printed partly by lithography; original brown cloth 
blind- and gilt-stamped; text cocked, very good 
or better. Benn moved to Cincinnati soon after 
arriving in the US in 1853 and worked diligently 
to spread his brother Isaac’s system of shorthand 
through the states. His manuals on Pitman short-
hand became the most important and most often 
reprinted text on the subject in the US. This appears 
to be the first edition of the American manual, 
with a copyright of 1855, back-matter that dates 
the book no later than 1860, and with improper 
pagination for the 1856 and 1857 editions. The 
manual saw significant changes over each edition, 
as Benn Pitman fancied himself both a book 
designer and a tinkerer, and redid both the litho-
graphic title page and a notable portion of the text 
for each. Westly-Gibson p. 168. 

459. 	 [Shorthand.] Pitman, Benn. 
The phonographic manual. Cincinnati: 
Phonographic Institute, 1856.	 $75
12mo, pp. 92, [40]; lithograph title page and 
lithographic plates of shorthand throughout; 
original black calf blind- and gilt-stamped, 
marbled edges; textblock shaken edges worn, good 
and sound. An early (possibly second) edition of 
Benn Pitman’s American shorthand manuals. Benn 
moved to Cincinnati soon after arriving in the US 
in 1853 and worked diligently to spread his brother, 
Isaac’s system of shorthand through the states. 
His manuals on Pitman shorthand became the 
most important and most often reprinted text on 
the subject in the US. 

460. 	 [Shorthand.] Pitman, Isaac. 
A manual of phonograpy; or, writing 
by sound... New York: John Donlevy, 
[1830].	 $135
Third American edition, 16mo, pp. 32, 3 dou-
ble-sided folding charts; contemporary cloth-
backed marbled paper boards, edges dyed green, 
light foxing, corner of one chart mis-folded, 
owner’s stamp on first page of introduction, very 
good. A relatively early American Pitman imprint. 
Benn Pitman would not establish himself in the 
US for another decade. 
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461. 	 Shreve, T. H., & W. D. Gallagh-
er. Address and poem delivered before 
the Philalathean [i.e. Philalethean] 
Society of Hanover College, Indiana, at 
the annual commencement, August 17, 
1846. Cincinnati: L’Hommedieu & Co., 
1846.		 $40
First edition, 8vo, pp. 39, [1]; removed from 
binding, wrappers wanting; very good. American 
Imprints 46-6430; BAL 6521; Morgan, Ohio, 
4756. 

462. 	 [Silk Periodical.] [Ward Cheney 
& Brothers, of Burlington, N.J.] 
The silk grower and farmer’s manual. 
Volume 1, nos. 1 - 12. [Philadelphia: 
published by Charles Alexander, July 
1838 - June, 1839.	 $850
8vo, pp. 286; a few illustrations; old boards, 
shaken, preliminary leaves loose, moderate 
staining; complete, and otherwise good. American 
Imprints 48829. Quite scarce: only 6 more issues 
were published. Publication ceased with the 
December issue of 1839. This was the copy of 
one of the brothers, Frank Cheney of South 
Manchester, Connecticut, with his ownership 
signature on the flyleaf, as well as on the front of 
one of the issues. 

463. 	 [Slavery.] The Constitution of 
the United States: with all the acts of 
Congress relating to slavery, embracing 
... the Fugitive slave act of 1793, the 
Missouri Compromise Act of 1820, the 
Fugitive Slave Law of 1850, and the 
Nebraska and Kansas Bill, carefully 
compiled. Rochester, NY: D. M. Dewey, 
n.d., [1854].	 $150
8vo, pp. [2], 43, [1]; original pictorial yellow 
wrappers; light wear, very good. At the head of 
the front wrapper: The American Manual. 

464. 	 [Slavery.] Pinckney, Charles 
Cotesworth. An address delivered in 
Charleston, before the Agricultural 
Society of South-Carolina, at its anni-
versary meeting, on Tuesday the 18th, 
August, 1829. Charleston, SC: printed 

by A.E. Miller, 1829.	 $150
8vo, pp. 24; lacks the wrappers, a very good 
example with minor foxing and a small dampstain 
here and there. Pinckney here defends the insti-
tution of American slavery. He argues that the 
people kept as slaves were happy “under their 
Master’s care”, and could receive “proper spiri-
tual instruction” on the plantation. He even goes 
as far as saying the quality of life is better on the 
plantation for its slaves, as the clothing and food 
they got were directly made and taken from the 
plantation (“better than that which is purchased”). 
Pinckney believes that unlike “the free labourer,” 
enslaved workers were kept away from Famine, 
Pestilence, and War, thanks to the “generosity and 
care” of plantation holders. The notes section of 
the address contains several Bible verses that refer 
to (and according to Pinckney “justify”) slavery. 
Furthermore, Pinckney argues against allowing 
black clergymen to preach as it provides “an 
influence” external to “the Master.” A disturbing 
example of a pro-slavery voice in the early South. 

465. 	 [Slavery.] Weston, George M. 
The progress of slavery in the United 
States. Washington, D.C.: published 
by the author (Buell and Blanchard, 
printers), 1858.	 $125
First edition, 8vo, pp. 80; original printed front 
wrapper, lacking back wrapper; inside the front 
wrapper is a note, possibly in the author’s hand: 
“Terms: 25¢ per single copy / 5 copies for $1 / 50 
copies for $8 / 100 copies for $15 / free of postage 
/ address author.” Describes “the past progress of 
slavery and considers circumstances that will 
control the slavery movement in the future. Weston 
argues that the growing slave population in the 
U.S. was an intended result of the territorial 
expansion of slavery dictated by the interests of 
those that own and breed slaves. Curbing its 
expansion will be beneficial to the Southern states 
(Gilder Lehrman Institute). 

466. 	 [Smith, Elbert H.] Ma-ka-tai-
me-she-kai-kiak; or, Black Hawk, and 
scenes in the west. A national poem in 
six cantos. By a western tourist. New 
York: Edward Kearney, 1848.	 $75
First edition, 8vo, pp. 299, [1]; lithograph fron-
tispiece portrait and title, lightly foxed; rebacked 
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with most of the original spine laid down, corners 
rubbed; binding (signed by the binder, S. Middle-
brook, New York); good and sound. “Embracing 
an account of the life and exploits of this celebrat-
ed chieftain, the Black Hawk War...a succinct 
description of Wisconsin and Lake Superior 
countries...the massacre of Chicago and other 
deeply interesting scenes in the West.” 

467. 	 Smith, Gerrit. Abstract of the 
argument, in the public discussion of 
the question: “Are the Christians of a 
given community the church of such 
community?” Made by Gerrit Smith, 
in Hamilton, N.Y. April 12th, 13th, 
14th, 1847. Hamilton, NY: S.W. Green, 
Patriot Office, 1847.	 $100
8vo, pp. 38; printed wrappers; very good with 
minor age toning and wear to the extremities. 
Gerrit Smith was a wealthy philanthropist, aboli-
tionist, and advocate for women’s suffrage. His 
home was a stop on the Underground Railroad 
and he gave a great sum of money in support of 
abolishing slavery. Smith was also known as a 
radical Christian, advocating reform in the church 
as well as social reform such as the temperance 
movement. Sabin 82601. 

468. 	 [Spanish Literature.]  Old 
Spanish romances. London: J.C. 
Nimmo & Bain, 1881.	 $1,250
12 volumes, 8vo, 48 original etchings of R. de 
Los Rios; a fine set in half red morocco gilt by 
Zaehnsdorf, gilt paneled spines in 6 compartments, 
gilt lettering in 2, marbled boards and endpapers, 
t.e.g. Contains Don Quixote (trans. by Motteux, 
ed. by John Lockhart); Lazarillo de Tormes (trans. 
by Roscoe); Guzman d’Alfarache (trans. from the 
French of Le Sage by J.H. Brady); Gil Blas (trans. 
from the French by Smollett, critical notice by 
George Saintsbury); Ashmodeus (trans. by Le 
Sage); The Bachelor of Salamanca (trans. from 
the French of Le Sage by James Townsend); and 
Vanillo Gonzales (trans. from the French of Le 
Sage). 

469. 	 [Spanish Poetry Broadsheet.] 
Canso divertida del Rosinol. Continu-
acio de La Canso dels Aucells en la 
Nit de Nadal. Barcelona: en la Estampa 

de Francisco Vallės, carrer del Pi, n.d., 
[mid-19th century].	 $125
Broadsheet, approx. 12½” x 8½”, woodcut at the 
top, double column text beneath a running head, 
a vertical woodcut border between them; on the 
verso is La Canso dels Aucells en la Nit de Nadal, 
text in double column with a vertical woodcut 
border between them; very good. Not in OCLC. 

470. 	 [Spelling Reform.] [Emerson, 
George B.?] Report upon phonotypy 
[cover title]. Cambridge: Metcalf and 
Co., 1847.	 $75
8vo, pp. 16; self-wrappers, untrimmed, edges 
lightly toned, very good. A succinct review of the 
problems with the current method of spelling and 
a few attempts through history the reform it, 
followed by an argument for Emerson’s own 
alphabet. 

471. 	 [Spelling Reform.] [Longley, 
Elias.] Furst fonetic redur. Boston: Otis 
Clapp, 1852.	 $125
Fourth edition, 12mo, pp. 72; introductory text in 
standard alphabet, main text in Pitman’s English 
Phonotypic Alphabet; original tan printed boards 
backed in red cloth, endpapers foxed, text spotted, 
good and sound. An elementary reader for teaching 
children one of the more popular reform alphabets 
of the 19th century. 

472. 	 [Spelling Reform.] Comstock, 
Andrew. A treatise on phonology; 
comprising a perfect alphabet of the 
English language, a system of vocal 
gymnastics, exercizes in orthography, 
reading, and declamation, and Pitman’s 
phonetic shorthand. Philadelphia: E. H. 
Butler & Co, 1846.	 $50
First edition, 12mo, pp. 62, [10] (ads); single 
two-page plate of mouth illustrations for pronun-
ciation; original yellow wrappers; ex-library with 
stamps on upper cover and textblock, other library 
marks on cover, upper wrapper detached but 
present. Andrew Comstock was one of a crowd 
of people who attempted to bring about spelling 
reform in the 19th century. Like many, he wanted 
the alphabet to more accurately represent the 
sounds of speech, which meant an expansion of 



	 C ATA L O G U E  1 6 1 	 97

characters, in his case most were borrowed from 
Greek. The title notes this no. 1 and later volumes 
are mentioned in the text, but it does not appear 
that any of the following volumes made it to press. 

473. 	 [Spelling Reform.] Parkhurst, 
Henry M. ed. The Plowshare and the 
American Reporter together with the 
Cosmopolitan, 1852 and 1853. Wash-
ington [D.C.]: Henry M. Parkhurst, 
1853.		 $225
16mo (6.5” x 4.5”) consisting of bound issues 
from year IV, no. 11 to year V, no. 34 of The 
Plowshare, two issues of The Cosmopolitan, and 
year V, no. 16 to year VI, no. 30 of The American 
Reporter, as issued. Pp. [4], 172, 8, 68; text in 
“reform spelling” characters, The Cosmopolitan 
entirely in the cosmophonetic alphabet; original 
brown publisher’s cloth, gilt, very good and sound. 
Established in 1849, The Plowshare was a vehicle 
to propagate Parkhurst’s reformed spelling system, 
which attempted to more accurately express the 
pronunciation of words. The articles themselves 
cover a number of subjects dear to the editor’s 
heart. Included are articles on phonography 
generally and his system of cosmophonography 
particularly, astronomy, civil rights, chess, uni-
versal language, and the occasional foray into 
mysticism (Parkhurst would later publish the 
pamphlet Diana, a foundational text of the mys-
to-sexual practice of Dianism). 

474. 	 [Spelling Reform.] Parkhurst, 
Henry M. ed. The plowshare 1872 to 
1877. An exemplification of spelling 
reform. New York: Henry M. Parkhurst, 
1878.		 $150
16mo (6” x 4.25”) consisting of bound issues from 
vol. XXIV no. 61 to Vol. XXIX no. 89, each issue 
consisting of 8 pages, with continuous pagination 
through the volume. pp. [4], 240, 10, 2; text in 
“reform spelling” characters; portrait frontispiece; 
original black publisher’s cloth, covers mildly 
soiled, very good and sound. Established in 1849, 
The Plowshare was a vehicle to propagate 
Parkhurst’s reformed spelling system, which 
attempted to more accurately express the pronun-
ciation of words. The articles themselves cover a 
number of subjects dear to the editor’s heart. 
Included are articles on phonography generally 

and his system of cosmophonography particular-
ly, astronomy, civil rights, universal language, and 
the occasional foray into mysticism (Parkhurst 
would later publish the pamphlet Diana, a foun-
dational text of the mysto-sexual practice of 
Dianism). 

475. 	 [Spiritualism.] Wallace, Alfred 
R. A defence of modern spiritualism ... 
with a preface by Epes Sargent. Boston: 
Colby & Rich, 1874.	 $150
“Second thousand,” on the printed wrapper; 12mo, 
pp. iv, [1], 6-63, [1], 6 (ads); wrappers a little 
soiled, else very good. Wallace’s most famous 
writing on spiritualism appeared in two parts in 
Volume 15 (New Series.) of the Fortnightly Review 
in 1874. This was one of his most reprinted works 
overall, including later, with additions, in his On 
Miracles and Modern Spiritualism. 

476. 	 [Statue of Liberty.] Cheapest 
place to buy clothing, gents’ furnishing 
goods, hats, caps and shoes ... is at 
Max Gelb’s, Commercial St., Mingo 
Junction, O. Mingo Junction, Ohio: 
[1886].	 $300
Large broadside, approx. 20½” x 14” showing a 
wood engraving of the Statue of Liberty (with a 
detailed caption noting its particulars) flanked by 
2 gentlemen in natty attire; previous folds, the 
central fold partially split, the paper toned; all else 
very good. Likely printed shortly after the dedi-
cation of the Statue of Liberty in 1886. Not found 
in OCLC. 

477. 	 [ S t e n o g r a p h y. ]  [ Ta y l o r, 
Samuel]. Stenography, or the art of 
short hand perfected. Boston: S. G. 
Snelling, 1809.	 $400
First edition, 12mo, pp. 16, 4 engraved plates (1 
folding); original marbled paper wrappers with 
manuscript title on upper cover; owner’s signature 
on flyleaf, near fine. This piracy of the Taylor 
shorthand system was the first American edition 
of Taylor Shorthand and the first book of stenog-
raphy printed in New England. (Beale, “Early 
American Shorthand Authors”) 
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478. 	 [Stenography.] Baily [Bailey], 
Phinehas. An improved system of 
stenography; containing analogous 
abbreviations, adapted to the conve-
nience of instructors and practitioners. 
Poultney, VT: Smith and Schute, 1822.		
			   $100
Third edition, enlarged and improved, 12mo, pp. 
44; 5 plates; original blue printed paper wrappers; 
wrappers chipped, spine perished, upper cover 
delicate, good. According to James Henry Lewis 
this was a modification of the Taylor system. 

479. 	 [Stenography.]  Dodge, J., 
professor of stenography. A complete 
system of stenography, or short-hand 
writing... [New London]: printed for the 
author [by S. Green], 1823.	 $325
12mo, pp. 12; inserted engraved title page with a 
Providence imprint, and 9 engraved plates; con-
temporary and likely original black roan-backed 
marbled boards; scuffed and rubbed, but sound. 
American Imprints 12388. 

480. 	 [ S t e n o g r a p h y. ]  G o u l d , 
M[arcus] T. C. The art of short-hand 
writing; compiled from the latest 
European publications, with sundry 
improvements. Philadelphia: 1830.	 $50
12mo, pp. 47, [1]; 17 engraved plates including 
frontispiece of the tree of shorthand; original cloth 
backed boards; light soiling and foxing, owner’s 
signature, a good, sound copy. “Gould’s system 
is taken chiefly from Harding’s Taylor Improved” 
(Bibliography of Shorthand p. 47). 

481. 	 [Stenography.] Miller, Frank R. 
Stenographers’ directory: containing 
the names and addresses of stenogra-
phers in the United States and Canada. 
Boston: Frank Wood, Printer, 1883.		
			   $200
12mo, pp. 43, [5]; original blue printed paper 
wrappers, small closed tear to fore-edge of first 
dozen leaves, not affecting text, toned edges, very 
good. An interesting snapshot of stenography in 
the late 19th century with individuals listed 
alphabetically, and when known the method they 
employ is noted. 11 separate systems are included 

in the tally. One entry has a pencil annotation 
adding their system in the margins. Scarce, with 
2 only in OCLC. 

482. 	 [Stenography.] Saxton, Charles. 
A new system of stenography for the 
use of schools and colleges. Boston 
and New York: Saxton and Pierce, and 
Saxton and Miles, 1842.	 $150
16mo, pp. 126; 6 full-page text illustrations 
(“plate” one printed twice); a brief description of 
Taylor shorthand followed by a handful of exer-
cises from various languages, accompanied by 
stenographic transcription in type; original brown 
cloth, gilt title on spine, a touch of soiling to covers 
and spotting to edges, very good or better. 

483. 	 [Stenography.] Stolze, Wilhelm 
F., and F[ranz] Stolze. Anleitung der 
deutschen stenographie auf Veran-
lassung des stenographischen vereins 
du Berlin. Berlin: Siegfried Mittler, 
1869.		 $75
12mo, removed from binding, pp. [4], 41; 33 plates 
of stenography; edges dyed red, green wrapper 
residue near spine, good and sound. Stolze’s 
version of shorthand was first published in 1841 
and was one of two commonly used systems 
throughout the German-speaking region. His son 
Franz continued to publicize the system after 
Wilhelm’s death in 1867. 

484. 	 [ S t e n o g r a p h y. ]  Ta y l o r, 
Sam[uel]. An essay intended to estab-
lish a standard for an universal system 
of stenography, or, short-hand writing... 
London: Printed for the author by J 
Bell, 1786.	 $175
First edition, later state, with printer’s attribution 
on title page, large 8vo, pp. [18], 111, [9]; 11 
plates; slightly later quarter green cloth over 
marbled boards; boards worn, textblock shaken, 
preliminaries spotted, withdrawn stamp on title 
page, and with a signature excised from upper 
corner. Signed by Taylor as in all “authentic” 
copies, and with the 7 pages of recommendations 
in back. “This system [of Taylor’s] did more than 
any of its predecessors to establish the art [of 
shorthand] in England and abroad....Taylor’s 
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system was republished again and again” (Pitman’s 
History) and was the basis for the system devel-
oped by Pitman. A key work on the history of 
stenography. 

485. 	 [Stenography.] Taylor, Samuel. 
An essay intended to establish a 
standard for an universal system of 
stenography, or, short-hand writing... 
Albany: reprinted from the London 
copy for James Cation, by Websters & 
Skinner, [1810].	 $500
First American edition, 8vo, pp. [11], 12-80; 11 
engraved plates of shorthand at the back; original 
blue paper-covered boards, cream paper shelfback; 
spine partially perished but on the whole a very 
good, sound copy. Introduced in England in 1786, 
Taylor shorthand was an influential and dominant 
system of shorthand until it was eventually 
superseded by Pitman. “Indeed, it is upon the 
Harding adaptation of Taylor that Isaac Pitman 
wisely based ‘Phonography,’ and to the sterling 
qualities of the Taylorian ground work added the 
light and airy, but strong, Pitmanic superstructure 
which has enabled Pitman shorthand (‘the genus, 
rather than the species’) to tower above all com-
peting systems like a modern sky scraper above 
the four- and five-story architectural masterpiec-
es of our fathers.” Aside from a spurious title that 
failed to attribute its system to Taylor, printed in 
1809, this is the first book of Taylor shorthand 
printed in the US. Westby-Gibson p. 216. 

486. 	 Stockton, Frank R. The casting 
away of Mrs. Lecks and Mrs. Aleshine. 
New York: Century Company, [1886].		
			   $150
First edition, second printing (with pagination as 
follows), first state of the wrappers, with ads as 
outlined in BAL; 8vo, pp. 130; pp. [4], 7-130; 
original printed wrappers a little soiled, but gen-
erally very good. In a half blue morocco slipcase. 
BAL18887 noting several sequences of printings 
and bindings (cloth and wrappers), but not this 
sequence of second printing in the first state of 
the wrappers. 

487. 	 Sturgis, William. The Oregon 
question. Substance of a lecture before 
the Mercantile Library Association, 
delivered January 22, 1845. Boston: 
Jordon, Swiff & Wiley, 1845.	 $600
First edition, 8vo, pp. 32; folding map; original 
printed blue wrappers; wrappers lightly spotted, 
else fine. Howes S1113: “Authoritative review of 
British and American claims by one who as a 
youth had made several trading voyages to the 
Northwest coast.” Sabin 93268; Cowan, p. 224. 

Sublime set  
in printed orange wrappers

488. 	 Surtees, Robert. Mr. Sponge’s 
sporting tour ... with illustrations by 
John Leech. London: Bradbury & 
Evans, 1853.	 $4,500
First edition in the original 13 parts in 12, 8vo, 13 
hand-colored plates by Leech, 84 wood-engraved 
illustrations in the text; a superlative set in original 
orange wrappers printed in black with virtually 
no chipping or wear. 
	 Part IV contains the advertisement for the 
“People’s Illustrated Journal,” comprising 1 leaf, 
and a 16-p. insert at the back titled “Ford’s List 
of Prices.” Part VI has the slip advertising a “Cheap 
Edition of the Works of Mr. Charles Dickens.” 
Part VII has 4 pages of advertisements for 
“Allsop’s Pale or Bitter Ale.” Part XI advertises 
the same product in 8 pages. Parts XII and XIII 
have the slip announcing the extra Number of 
“Household Words,” the advertisement for the 
first Number of “The Field,” the slip for “Punch’s 
Almanack,” the slip for “Handley Cross,” and 2 
leaves of advertisements for Bradbury & Evans 
at the end. Sadleir 3166 (citing the cloth-bound 
edition); NCBEL III, 967. 

489. 	 [Sudanese Skin Care.] [Title 
in Sudanese:] Dilka [cover title]. 
Omdurman, Sudan: Tag Cosmetic & 
Toilet Products, [ca. 1970s].	 $150
8vo, pp. [32]; text primarily in Arabic; illustrated 
paper wrappers; 29 pages of henna patterns for 
hands, legs and feet, illustrated ads for beauty 
products; errata laid down over original text on 
inner lower wrapper; near fine. 
	 The Sudanese practice of henna is notable 
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for their use of black henna, which they have 
preferred over the natural red tone. The beauty 
ads reflect an emphasis on perfume and skin care. 
Dilka for example is a body scrub made from 
perfumed acacia wood, a common Sudanese 
fragrance. 

490. 	 Swinburne, Algernon Charles. 
Songs before sunrise. London: pub-
lished for the Florence Press by Chatto 
& Windus, 1909.	 $175
Edition limited to 662 copies, this one of 650 on 
hand-made paper (no. 307); small 4to, pp. ix, [1], 
209, [3]; initials printed in red; original full limp 
vellum lettered in gilt on the upper cover and 
spine, green silk ties; small break in the fore-edge 
of the lower cover; all else fine. Much (most?) of 
the edition was bound in quarter cloth. 

491. 	 [Taylor, Zachary.] City of Salem. 
Order of services in Mechanic Hall, on 
Thursday, July 18, 1850, as a testimony 
of respect to the memory of Zachary 
Taylor, late President of the United 
States... [Salem?: 1850].	 $175
Broadside, approx. 9¾” x 6½”, text printed within 
an ornamental border; the broadside on thin paper 
and the paper consequently wrinkled, one or two 
shallow chips in the margins; all else very good. 
The ceremonies were conducted by the Rev. 
William R. Babcock and the eulogy delivered by 
Charles W. Upham. Includes texts of hymns by 
Rev. Dr. Flint and Edwin Jocelyn. The music was 
provided by the Salem Philharmonic Society. AAS, 
Peabody, and NY Historical in OCLC. 

492. 	 [Temperance.] Selden, R. E. An 
address before the Middlesex Associa-
tion, for the Promotion of Temperance; 
delivered at Essex, February 17th, 1829. 
Middletown, CT: from the Gazette 
Press by Parmelee & Greenfield, 1829.		
			   $50
8vo, pp. 22, [2]; uncut and unopened; title page 
dusty, else near fine. American Imprints 40832; 
Sabin 78976 

493. 	 [Temperance. Madison County, 
New York.] To John G. Curtis, Preston 
Armour, Asahel C. Stone, and Geo. W. 
Ellinwood, Esquires, commissioners 
of excise of the town of Smithfield, 
County of Madison, and State of New 
York. Smithfield [Peterboro?]: April 13, 
1841.		 $175
Quarto broadside approx. 9¼” x 8”, previous folds; 
near fine. A plea not to grant tavern licenses. In 
the left margin is the vertically printed note: “Let 
this petition be signed and sent to the store of 
James Barnett, in Peterboro, by May 1, 1841.” 
Syracuse, Rochester, and Northwestern in OCLC.
“How can further indulgence ... be vindicated in 
the face of the fact, that the drinking of alcoholic 
liquors makes an annual deduction from American 
wealth of more than one hundred millions of 
dollars; make one-twelfth of all the American 
people, who drink them, drunkards; and opens 
yearly in our drunkenness-smitten land forty 
thousand graves for the bodies of those whose 
spirits cannot ‘enter into the kingdom of Heaven’.” 

494. 	 [Temperence.] White, E. G. 
Mrs., & James Eld White. Christian 
temperance and Bible hygiene. Battle 
Creek, Mich: Good Health Publishing 
Company, 1890.	 $225
First edition, 8vo, pp. vi, [7]-268; original pub-
lisher’s blue cloth lettered in gilt on the upper 
cover and spine, a.e.g.; a very good copy with 
numerous annotations done by a contemporary 
owner, most in pencil, with an occasional ink mark 
and a few done in brown colored pencil. Walla 
Walla, Loma Linda, La Sierra, and Oakwood Univ. 
in Alabama seem to be the only copies in OCLC. 

495. 	 [Texas.] The Constitution, as 
amended, and ordinances of the con-
vention of 1866, together with the proc-
lamation of the governor declaring the 
ratification of the amendments ... and 
the general laws of the regular session 
of the eleventh legislature of the state of 
Texas. Austin: printed at Gazette Office, 
by Jo. Walker, state printer, 1866.	 $750
8vo, pp. 53, [1], ix (index), [1]; bound with, as 
issued: General Laws of the State of Texas, Passed 
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by the Eleventh Legislature, Austin, 1866, pp. 272, 
[2], xxvii (index), [1]; modern paper wrappers; 
title page to the first a bit foxed, textblock sound 
and very good. 

496. 	 [Texas . ]  Eckles ,  J [ohn] 
W[esley]. 3-page autograph letter 
signed, from J. W. Eckles of Houston, 
Texas to Major J. R. Lofland concern-
ing a suit against him and the troops at 
Galveston. Houston, TX: 1866.	 $750
4to, 3 pages on integral leaves; approx. 9.75” x 
7.75”, legibly written with full typescript tran-
scription provided, some staining without 
affecting legibility, minor insect damage on edges, 
very good. Includes stamped cover with a Houston 
postmark.
	 An interesting letter from the early Recon-
struction period in the Southwest. J. W. Eckles 
(John Wesley Eckles: 1839-1891) was born in 
Delaware. At the time of this letter he was a 1st 
Lieutenant serving in Houston a few months after 
a proclamation of peace with Texas was issued 
by President Andrew Johnson, in August of 1866. 
He appears to have remained in Texas thereafter 
as a rancher, until he was shot in a neighborhood 
dispute.
	 Eckles writes to Major Lofland: “I am truly 
glad to know you came out number one in your 
late collision with Col. Mason. Although I never 
felt any doubt about the matter. I would think the 
Snub he got from Gen’l Sheridan with charges 
returned would put him out of the nature of pre-
ferring charges against anybody else, particularly 
the Pay Dept. He told Maj. Lathrop that he never 
forwarded the charges, I showed Lathrop a copy 
of Gen’l S’s letter returning them, you ought to 
have seen him laugh.” (General Philip Sheridan 
was appointed to supervise federal Reconstruction 
(1865-77) efforts in Louisiana and Texas; he 
rapidly earned a reputation as a harsh leader.)
	 The reference to “Col. Mason” probably 
refers to Bvt. Lieut. Col. Julius Wilmot Mason 
(1835-1882) from Pennsylvania. He participated 
in the 1863 Battle of Brandy Station, where he 
earned a brevet to major, for gallant and merito-
rious services. Mason served with Grant until 
August 12, 1866 and commanded General Grant’s 
escort until he was inaugurated as President in 
January of 1868. Mason then served in the same 
position for Gen. William T. Sherman, until March 

31, 1870, when he was transferred to frontier 
service.
	 We do not know exactly what the “charges” 
or the “late collision” with Major Lofland were 
that Col. Mason brought, since they were returned 
by Sheridan, but since they concerned the pay 
department, they might have been related to issues 
involving the dispensing of soldier pay.
	 Major James Rush Lofland was the recipient 
of this letter in New Orleans, where he was 
engaged (until 1867) in paying off the troops of 
Mississippi, Louisiana and Texas. Lofland (1823-
1894) was a Delaware College graduate and a 
lawyer. 
	 Eckles also refers to “about 1000 troops here 
arrived in Galveston during the last week. Gen’l 
Heinzleman has made his HdQtrs at Galveston & 
assumed command of this district ... My opinion 
of the majority of those fellows at Galveston is...
that it requires nine of them to make a man. They 
are all very honorable gentlemen & the d-l for 
taking up each others’ quarrels.” He recounts an 
attempt of “two youngsters” to waylay Lofland at 
a wharf over a perceived slight that was thwarted 
by cowardice. 

497. 	 [Textiles.] Bancroft, Edward. 
Experimental researches concerning 
the philosophy of permanent colours; 
and the best means of producing them, 
by dyeing, calico printing, &c. Phila-
delphia: Thomas Dobson, 1814.	 $650
First American edition, 2 volumes, 8vo, pp. [4], 
xlv, [3], 401, [1], [2] Dobson ads; [4], 394, [2] 
Dobson ads; contemporary full calf, red morocco 
labels and numbering pieces on spines; lightly 
scuffed; very good. First published in London in 
1794. This set that of Selah North, purchased for 
$3 in Goshen as several inscriptions attest. 
	 Bancroft (1744-1821) is perhaps best known 
for “his double dealing and dishonorable career” 
during the American Revolution (see an interest-
ing account in DAB). Nonetheless, he made 
“discoveries of dyes for use in the manufacturer 
of textiles, and he received a British patent for 
importing yellow-oak bark for dyeing” (DAB). 
His book is listed as no. 10 on Sidney Edelstein’s 
list of “The Thirteen Keys,” [in] Historical Notes 
on the Wet Processing Industry (1972), and is the 
only American author there. Rink 1851; American 
Imprints 30738. 
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498. 	 [ T h e a t r i c a l  B ro a d s i d e . ] 
Mechanics Hall Tuesday Even’g 
March 31, 1874. Mrs. Scott Siddons 
and Master Henry Walker. The Class 
of ‘74 of the W. T. I. take pleasure in 
announcing that under its auspices 
Mrs. Scott-Siddons and Mast. Henry 
Walker will appear as above. Mrs. 
Siddons will give a choice selection of 
readings from favorite authors. Master 
Walker will execute some of the finest 
productions from the best composers. 
Worcester, [Mass.]: Charles Hamilton, 
printer, 1874.	 $350
Large folio broadside approx. 43” x 28”, previous 
folds, some toning, bottom fold rather split (but 
no detachment); all else very good. Mary Frances 
Scott-Siddons (1844-1896) was a British actor 
and dramatic reader. Presumably, Walker was a 
student at Worcester Technical Institute (now 
WPI). Not found in OCLC. 

499. 	 Thomas a Kempis. The Chris-
tian pattern, or the Imitation of Jesus 
Christ, being an abridgement of the 
works of Thomas a Kempis. By a female 
hand. London printed ... Germantown: 
reprinted by Christopher Sowr, 1749.		
			   $4,000
First American edition, 8vo, pp. [2], 278; text 
toned throughout, title page reinserted; all else 
looking nice in a new full mottled calf bindings, 
spine in 5 compartments, red morocco label in 1. 
On the rear free endpaper: “Content Nicholson, 
Her Book, Sept. ye 22nd, 1752.” On the title page: 
“Content Carpenter her book 1758.” On the front 
free endpaper: “S. T. Carpenter from my grand-
father who died in his 95 year in 1847 at Carpen-
ter’s Landing, N.Y.” Evans 6342; Hildeburn 1136; 
Sabin 37343; Seidensticker, p. 34. 

500. 	 Thompson, Benjamin. The 
steam doctor’s defence [sic]; exhibit-
ing the superiority of the Thomsonian 
system of medicine, in relieving and 
curing disease; consisting of facts and 
extracts from the writings of the most 
respectable authors on the system. To 
which is added, some account of the 

cholera, and its treatment on the Thom-
sonian Plan. Boston: 1833.	 $450
Small 8vo, pp. 40; engraved frontispiece; original 
printed green wrappers; bookplate partially 
removed; very good. With an account of Thomp-
son’s infirmary on the back wrapper. Not in 
American Imprints; not in NUC; not in Cordasco; 
Sabin 95467; Harvard and Clements Library only 
in OCLC. 

501. 	 [Toothpaste Press.] Shange, 
Ntozake. Melissa & Smith. St. Paul: 
Bookslinger Editions, 1976.	 $75
Edition limited to 300 copies (this, no. 173) signed 
by the author, 12mo, pp. [24]; hand-sewn into 
Darjeeling endsheets with Richard de Bas paper 
covers; fine. Designed and printed by Allan 
Kornblum, Toothpaste Press, West Branch, Iowa. 

502. 	 [Tourism.] Excursions! 1872. 
The great international routes for 
tourists and pleasure-seekers ... Be 
sure and visit Saratoga Springs, Lake 
George and the Adirondack wilderness 
... One of the best hunting and fishing 
resorts in America. Boston: C. A. 
Faxon, 1872.	 $500
Folio broadsheet approx. 14” x 18” designed to 
fold to a 12mo brochure; contains a large map 
(approx. 12” x 10” of the Fitchberg, Cheshire and 
Rensselear & Saratoga Railroads with a key to all 
the routes, timetables, steamer bookings, etc.; 
previous folds, a couple of short breaks at the 
folds; good or better. Not found in OCLC. 

503. 	 [Tourism.]  Small ,  Henry 
Beaumont. The Canadian handbook 
and tourist’s guide giving a description 
of Canadian lake and river scenery 
and places of historical interest with 
the best spots for fishing and shooting. 
Montreal: M. Longmoore & Co., 1867.		
			   $175
First edition, 8vo, pp. 196, [20] (largely illustrat-
ed) ads; 7 (of 8) mounted albumen photographs 
by William Notman; original pictorial brown cloth 
stamped in gilt on upper cover and spine; a rough 
copy, with cracks in the cloth along the joints, 
front hinge cracked at title page, waterstain 
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pervades the first dozen leaves or so in the lower 
margin, and touching onto the Old Trapper 
frontispiece. Truthful Lens 163: “Notman (1826-
1891) was the most significant Canadian photog-
rapher of his time.” 

504. 	 Toynbee, Arnold. “Progress 
and poverty,” a criticism of Mr. Henry 
George. Being two lectures delivered 
in St. Andrew’s Hall, Newman Street, 
London. London: Kegan Paul, Trench 
& Co., 1883.	 $100
First edition, 8vo, pp. 54; later plain gray wrappers; 
very good. Although himself a socialist, Toynbee 
opposed Henry George’s theories. 

505. 	 [Trade Catalogue.] “Al-Ki” 
bicycles [cover title]. NY: Stephen 
Ballard Rubber Co., [1897].	 $45
6.5” x 6” trade catalogue, pp. 8, printed paper 
self-wrappers; ads for 6 bicycle models with 
images of each; old fold through the middle, 
dealer’s tag on lower cover, not obscuring text, 
very good. 

506. 	 [Trade Catalogue.] Charles 
W. Sabin. Catalogue and price list of 
harness, horse boots, riding saddles, 
bridles, stirrups, etc. for sale by Charles 
W. Sabin, late Sabin & Page, saddlery 
hardware and horse clothing. Boston: 
Charles W. Sabin [the Collins Press], 
[ca. 1890].	 $135
8vo, pp. 52; original printed salmon wrappers, 
printed on salmon paper throughout, extensively 
illustrated; wrappers slightly spotted but in all, 
very good. Front wrapper reads: “Charles W. 
Sabin, Boston Mass.” Not found in OCLC. 
Romaine, p. 209 dates a similar catalogue at 1890. 

507. 	 [Trade Catalogue.] Clifford 
Brothers. Ice machinery elevating, 
conveying, lowering. Hudson, NY: 
Clifford Bros., 1898.	 $60
Oblong 8vo, pp. 32; pictorial printed wrappers; 
very good. Saws, picks, scrapers, conveyors, 
planers, elevators, and other ice-harvesting 
equipment. Contains 8 pages of references and 
testimonials. Not in Romaine or OCLC. 

508. 	 [Trade Catalogue.] Frank E. 
Winslow. Winslow’s roller skate cat-
alogue [cover title]. Boston: Frank E. 
Winslow, 1884-85.	 $150
Small 8vo, pp. 24; printed on blue-gray paper and 
illustrated throughout; original pictorial wrappers; 
stab holes in the gutter, fore-margin trimmed close, 
light staining on covers; all else very good. Also 
offering extra parts, carrying cases, rink supplies, 
etc., a full-page announcement of the American 
Skating Congress, and rules and regulations for 
skating rinks. Inside back cover shows a full-page 
wood engraving of Winslow’s skating rink, “which 
is unquestionably the finest skating rink in the 
world.” Not in Romaine or OCLC. 

509. 	 [Trade Catalogue.] Geo. M. 
Eddy & Co. Illustrated catalogue of ... 
measuring tapes [cover title]. Brooklyn: 
Geo. M. Eddy & Co., May, 1881.	 $50
Small 8vo, pp. 10; illustrated throughout; original 
pictorial yellow wrappers; stab holes in the gutter, 
fore-margin trimmed close, all else very good. 
Tipped to the rear wrapper an unrelated price list 
for shears and scissors, by E. B. Holt, Boston Not 
in Romaine or OCLC. 

510. 	 [Trade Catalogue.] J. G. Salmon 
& Co. Catalogue and price list of the 
“Raymond Extension Skates,” man-
ufactured by J. C. Salmon Company, 
277 Washington Street, Boston, Mass. 
[cover title]. Boston, n.d.: [ca. late 
1880s].	 $150
Small 8vo, pp. 12; printed on salmon paper and 
illustrated throughout; original pictorial wrappers; 
stab holes in the gutter, front wrapper loosening; 
all else very good. Also offering carrying cases, 
rink supplies, etc. A wonderful double-page spread 
in the middle shows a “Children’s Afternoon at 
the Great ‘Olympian Club’ Rink, New York City.” 
Tipped in is a “confidential net price list to dealers 
and rinks only.” Prices range from $4 for child’s 
skates, to $7.50 for racing skates. Not in Romaine 
or OCLC. 
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511. 	 [Trans-Atlantic.] Jackson, 
Willis Carl. The log of the Carla Mia 
... being an account of a single-handed 
passage across the Atlantic Ocean in a 
thirty-foot auxiliary ketch in the summer 
of nineteen seventy-eight. Bloomington, 
IN: The Raintree Press, 1980.	 $100
First edition limited to 250 numbered copies (this, 
no. 198), 12mo, pp. [2], 95, [3]; cartographic title 
page printed in blue and black, vignette illustra-
tions printed in blue; quarter Dacron® over blue 
paper-covered boards (the Dacron® taken from 
the mainsail of the Carla Mia), dust jacket with 
light toning of the spine, else fine. Signed by the 
author on the half-title, original order form laid 
in. Dean of University Libraries at Indiana Uni-
versity sails alone from Marblehead to Cork. 

512. 	 [Travel Guide.] Henry S. King 
& Co. Henry S. King & Co.’s hand book 
for homeward-bound travellers from 
India, Australia, and the East [cover 
title]. Bombay: King & Co. & Calcutta: 
King, Hamilton & Co., 1908.	 $450
16mo (approx. 5¾” x 4”), pp. 125 (including inside 
back wrapper); 51-page Telegram Code (with code 
words from the official vocabulary) tipped inside 
the front cover; folding color world map, 4 full-
page maps on rectos and versos of 2 plates, folding 
map on pink paper with adverts on verso, folding 
map of the Newhaven-Dieppe Route, details on 
various ports-of-call (Cairo, Ishmalia, Suez, Aden, 
Freemantle, Hong Kong, etc.), numerous adverts; 
nice copy in original printed white wrappers. This 
handbook appears to have been first published in 
1892. The last edition listed in OCLC is 1906. 

513. 	 [U. S. Senate.] A table showing 
the names, age, residence, nativity, 
occupation, politics, and boarding 
houses of the members of the Senate, 
for the session of 1336 [sic] -7. [Wash-
ington, D.C.?]: 1836..	 $400
Oblong folio broadside approx. 9¾” x 12¾” in 9 
columns; small break in the paper at the top 
affecting 2 words, top edge a bit rough, otherwise 
very good. Not found in OCLC. 

514. 	 [U.S. Navy.] Atwell, R. L. 
Experiments I - XIII. U.S. Submarine 
School, Electrical Department ... Lab-
oratory Reports. New London: October 
2 - October 24, 1918.	 $750
A collection of 13 reports on storage batteries by 
Atwell, as follows. All 4to, all text mimeographed 
in printed wrappers, all with manuscript additions, 
drawings, tables, graphs, etc. Approximately 85 
leaves printed and/or with manuscript on rectos 
only; cover of Report One is slightly tattered with 
worm holes, the remainder of reports toned, but 
very good. 
	 Rare Electrical Department Laboratory 
reports from the early days of the United States 
submarine school in New London, Connecticut. 
Founded in 1916, the present Naval Submarine 
School is the Center of Submarine Training 
Excellence for the United States Navy. Titles of 
the reports have to do with the characteristics of 
lead and Edison cell storage batteries including 
the influences of temperature and specific gravity. 
The reports include hand and type written notes 
on printed forms along with log sheets and charts. 
Batteries were obviously crucial to sustainable 
submarine 
	 Swedish inventor Waldemar Jungner had 
invented the nickel–cadmium battery in 1899. The 
battery was developed by Thomas Edison in 1901 
and Edison’s batteries were made from about 1903 
to 1972 by the Edison Storage Battery Company 
in East Orange, N.J. The author of these reports 
was Robert LeRoy Atwell who was born in 
Virginia in 1892 to E. H. and Eva B. (Pittinger) 
Atwell. He enlisted in the Navy in 1917 and in 
1918 was an Ensign at the Submarine Base in 
New London. He graduated from the University 
of Virginia and married Lucy Williams. Atwell 
later became a property owner, stockholder, and 
corporation president of the English Village 
Corporation of Richmond, Virginia, a housing 
cooperative and planned community begun in 
1927. Cooperatives were, at the time, an innova-
tive form of ownership. He also had a career as 
an engineer. Atwell died in 1971.
	 When the first class of twenty four officers 
began studies for submarine duty in the summer 
of 1916, the submarine base in Groton, Connecti-
cut was little more than a handful of buildings 
scattered across the area now known as Lower 
Base. By Christmas 1916, the twenty two gradu-
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ates of the first submarine officers’ course were 
heading out for assignments after spending six 
months in training on submarines, torpedoes, 
engineering and electricity. Records are sketchy 
on the nature of much of that training-especially 
since the bulk of the early trainers were salvage 
material from decommissioned submarines. Within 
a year the submarine officers, and those who 
followed them through Naval Submarine School, 
were serving around the globe as the United States 
entered World War I. From one building on Lower 
Base in 1916, Naval Submarine School has grown 
to the largest single tenant unit on the Submarine 
Base, with nearly forty thousand sailors graduat-
ing annually from nearly two hundred different 
courses. [http://www.netc.navy.mil/centers/slc/
nss/CommandInfo.aspx?ID=3]

515. 	 [U.S. Post Office - Newspapers.] 
United States Mail and Post Office 
Assistant 1860 - 1872. Established 1860 
by J. Holbrook. Chicago: Collectors 
Club of Chicago, 1975.	 $175
Edition limited to 300 copies (this, no. 33); 2 
volumes, large folio, reproducing the first 12 years 
of this newspaper as published by the US Post 
Office. Original blue cloth lettered in silver, 
publisher’s slipcase. Fine. A third volume com-
pleting the run to 1876 was anticipated but never 
published. 

516. 	 Union League of Philadelphia. 
Essays on political organization 
selected from those submitted in compe-
tition for the prizes offered by the Union 
League of Philadelphia. Philadelphia: 
Collins, printer, 1868.	 $100
First edition, 8vo, pp. 106; very good in original 
printed tan wrappers. Includes: A Plan by which 
Political Parties in a Republic may be Legally 
Empowered to Select Candidates for Office, by 
W.E. Barber; Legal Nominations, by Chas. G. 
Came; On the Legal Organization of the People 
to Select Candidates for Office, by C. Goepp; and, 
Practical Defects of the Existing Forms of Polit-
ical Action, by Lorin Blodget. 

517. 	 [Unitarian Book and Pamphlet 
Society.] Rogers, John Gray, S. K. 
Lothrop, & R. C. Waterson. A circular 
of the book and pamphlet society. 
Boston: Christian Register Office, 
1841.		 $75
12mo, pp. 18; printed paper self-wrappers; light 
toning and edge wear, contemporary notations on 
title page, good and sound. A plea from the Uni-
tarian Book and Pamphlet Society for donations 
to fund their publishing work, with a list of targeted 
populations and some information on the history 
of the project. 

518. 	 [United States Post Office.] 
Blair, Montgomery, Postmaster 
General. An act to amend the laws 
relating to the Post Office Department, 
approved March 3, 1863: together 
with instructions predicated thereon by 
the Postmaster General. Washington: 
G.P.O., 1863.	 $150
4to, pp. 16; original printed self-wrappers; 
previous folds, small breaks, stitching perished; 
all else very good. Rules and regs in the middle 
of the Civil War. Lincoln expected Blair, who 
advocated taking a firm stance with the Southern 
states, to help balance more conciliatory members 
of his cabinet. While Postmaster-General, Blair 
instituted a uniform rate of postage and free 
delivery in cities. Blair also began the sale of 
money orders by post offices in order to reduce 
the mailing of currency, reducing post office 
robberies. He also called for the First Internation-
al Postal Conference, which was held in Paris in 
1863 and began the process that led to the Uni-
versal Postal Union. Only the USPS and Illinois 
in OCLC. 

519. 	 [Universalism.] Priest, Josiah. 
The anti-Universalist, or history of the 
fallen angels of the scriptures; proofs 
of the being of Satan and of evil spirits: 
intended as a refutation of the three 
main points of universalism, namely, 
that there is no hell after death; no devil 
or Satan as a being; and no future day 
of final judgement. Albany: J. Munsell, 
1837.		 $275
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First edition, 8vo, 2 volumes in 1, pp. 420; original 
full sheep, black label on spine; light spotting, 
upper cover starting, lower joint split, board edges 
worn, good. Josiah Priest was a prolific and popular 
writer, whose bread and butter were sensational-
ist narratives of adventure, crime, kidnapping and 
the like. In addition to his sensationalist stories 
he also figured himself a scholar, and although he 
appears to have had no formal education he 
published a number of books in which he set out 
one thesis or another. These were generally 
nonsensical, or wholly imaginative, and have the 
distinction of being considered one of among the 
most overtly racist books of his time - quite a feat. 
For an interesting article on Priest as a reflection 
and driver of the American psyche of the time, 
see Sloan, The Crimsoned Hills of Onondaga 
(2002).
	 This book, a supposed refutation of Univer-
salism, continues Priest’s trend of melding 
derivative information and shaky logic with 
outright fantasy. Accompanying the text is a series 
of curious prints, somewhat naively accomplished, 
which show the occasional biblical scene along 
with some more interesting depictions of the 
structure of the heavens. 

520. 	 [Universalism.] Winchester, 
Elhanan. The three woe-trumpets, of 
which the first and second are already 
passed, and the third is now begun: 
under which the seven vials of the wrath 
of God are to be poured out upon the 
world. Johnstown, [N.Y.]: Asa Child, 
1181, [i.e. 1811].	 $125
Third edition, 12mo, pp. 100; contemporary full 
calf, worn, but sound; some toning of the text. 
“Intellectually he was probably the ablest of the 
early American Universalists; he introduced 
Scriptural interpretation among them; and his 
influence in both America and Europe was exten-
sive” (DAB). American Imprints 24472. 

521. 	 [Updike, Daniel Berkeley.] The 
Women’s College in Brown University. 
Providence: 1917.	 $45
8vo, pp. 13, [3]; illustrated title page and 7 full-
page photo illustrations; fine in original printed 
wrappers. Designed by D. B. Updike and printed 
at The Merrymount Press. Laid in is a tri-fold 

leaflet on Courses of Instruction at the Women’s 
College for the School Year 1919-1920; and, 
another tri-fold, Statement concerning the Halls 
of Residence. Founded in 1891 as a coordinate 
school, Pembroke College merged with Brown in 
1971. 

522. 	 [ Ve t e r i n a r y  M e d i c i n e . ] 
Schroter, Fr. The homoeopathic 
poultry physician... New York and Phil-
adelphia: Boericke & Tafel, 1888.	$125
12mo, pp. 92; original green cloth with gilt title 
on spine, covers water-spotted, internally clean 
and sound. A collection of homeopathic curse for 
treating fowls, ducks, geese, turkeys, and pigeons. 

523. 	 [Vietnam.] Rey, L., Capt. 
Voyage from France to Cochin-China, 
in the ship Henry, Captain Rey, of 
Bordeaux, in the years 1819 and 1820. 
London: printed for Sir Richard Phillips 
and Co., 1821.	 $75
8vo, pp. [2], 105-128 (i.e. 26 pages); removed 
from binding; fine. Extracted from Phillips’ New 
Voyages and Travels, London, 1819-23, volume 
IV, no. 5. 

524. 	 [Virginia.] Munford, George W. 
The code of Virginia. Second edition, 
including legislation to the year 1860. 
Published pursuant to law. Richmond: 
printed by Ritchie, Dunnavant & Co., 
1860.		 $150
Thick 8vo, pp. xxiii, [1], 1022, [2]; early owner-
ship inscription of Joseph F. Talbott; 3 dense pages 
of pencil notes on the rear flyleaves regarding 
contracts; contemporary full calf, red morocco 
label on spine; manuscript notes on spine, the 
name John W. Fewell, 1866 etched into the upper 
cover; extremities rubbed and scuffed, but the 
binding is sound. The state of Virginia on the eve 
of secession. Not in Howes or Sabin. 

525. 	 [Volapuk.] Sprague, Charles E. 
Hand-book of Volapuk. The interna-
tional language. New York: The Office 
Company; London: Trubner; Chicago: 
S.R. Winchell & Co., 1888.	 $125
First edition, small 8vo, pp. viii, 119, [1]; original 
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printed cream cloth slightly soiled, small snag at 
the bottom of the front cover, title page a little 
spotted and light foxing throughout; all else very 
good. Sprague (1842-1912) was wounded at 
Gettysburg and later taught at several military 
academies, and was the author of a number of 
works on military tactics. In 1870, by which time 
he had learned as many as sixteen languages, he 
turned his career to banking, where he spent the 
rest of his life in an influential position. He is 
credited with, among other innovations, the 
introduction of the small check book and the pass 
book. “Though he contributed articles on business 
to magazines and newspapers, he was interested 
also in such widely divergent matters as croquet, 
simplified spelling, Esperanto, Volapuk, and the 
revival of Gaelic” (DAB). 

526. 	 Wait, Benjamin. Letters from 
Van Dieman’s Land, written during 
four years imprisonment for political 
offences committed in Upper Canada. 
Buffalo: A. G. Wilgus, 1843.	 $125
First edition, 12mo, pp. vi, [7]-356; engraved 
frontispiece and a folding map; contemporary 
calf-backed cloth, spine quite worn, with small 
loss, joints cracked; folding portion of map 
lacking, but still essentially complete, moderate 
foxing. The author was imprisoned for activities 
leading up to the Rebellion of 1837-38. A summary 
of the causes of the Rebellion is given, but most 
of the work comprises letters written from the 
English penal colony in Tasmania. Lande 2283. 
TPL 2622. Howes W-16; American Imprints 
43-5096; Sabin 100969. 

527. 	 Ward, Nathaniel, Rev. The 
simple cobler of Aggawam in America 
... Edited by David Pulsifer. Boston: 
James Munroe and Co., 1843.	 $175
First edition, slim 12mo, pp. vi, [6], 96; original 
brown blindstamped cloth, gilt lettering on spine; 
near fine. Inscribed by the editor on the front free 
endpaper: “John Appleton Esq. with the best 
regards of his sincere friend the editor, David 
Pulsifer, Boston, May 3d, 1849.” Nathaniel Ward 
(1578-1652) was a Puritan clergyman and pam-
phleteer in England and Massachusetts. He wrote 
the first constitution in North America in 1641. 
“In 1645 Ward began his second book, The Simple 

Cobler of Aggawam in America. This was pub-
lished in England in January, 1646–1647, before 
Ward’s return there, under the pseudonym of 
Theodore de la Guard. Three other editions, with 
important additions and changes, soon followed. 
The Simple Cobbler is a small book, which “in 
spite of its bitterness, and its lack of toleration” 
is “full of quaint originality, grim humor and 
power,” according to the anthology Colonial Prose 
and Poetry: The Transplanting of Culture 
1607–1650 (1903). According to the anthology, 
the book is “probably the most interesting literary 
performance” in the first half of the 17th century 
in the English colonies that later became the United 
States. The book was later reprinted in 1713 and 
1843 in Boston, Massachusetts” (Wikipedia). 
Sabin 101329. 

528. 	 [Washington Eulogy.] Burrill, 
George R., Col. An oration pronounced 
at the Baptist Meeting House in 
Providence, on Tuesday the seventh of 
January, 1800, at the funeral ceremony 
on the death of George Washington. 
Providence: John Carter, [1800].	 $125
8vo, pp. 15, [1]; uncut and unopened; original 
drab paper wrappers; fine. Alden, Rhode Island, 
1662; Evans 37070; Stillwell, Washington 
Eulogies, 46. 

529. 	 Watterston, Geo[rge]. A course 
of study, preparatory to the bar or the 
senate; to which is annexed a memoir 
on the private or domestic lives of the 
Romans. Washington: printed and pub-
lished by Davis and Force , 1823.	 $325
12mo, pp. v, [3], [13]-240; original brown calf, 
gilt-ruled spine, maroon morocco label, edges 
stained and sprinkled; a good copy with wear to 
the extremities, minor splitting to the upper joint 
and a small stain on the fore-edge; a contemporary 
owner’s inscription describes the purchase of this 
book: “Nathaniel Very’s book, bought Dec. 27 
1827, in the ‘Library of Congress,’ of Mr. Watter-
son the librarian, its Author.”
	 Watterston’s remarks to his son on what 
subjects are essential to study, in order to become 
a good lawyer and statesman. Watterston discuss-
es learning Latin and Greek, good penmanship, 
the study of ancient and modern history, and 
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studying the subjects of moral philosophy and 
botany. His letter on the lives of the Romans is 
divided into four sections. 

530. 	 Weems, Mason Locke. The 
drunkard’s looking glass reflecting a 
faithful likeness of the drunkard, in 
sundry very interesting attitudes, with 
lively representations of the many 
strange capers which he cuts at differ-
ent stages of his disease ... Sixth edition, 
greatly improved. [Philadelphia?]: 
printed for the author, 1818.	 $500
8vo, pp. 63, [1]; copper-engraved frontispiece, 13 
wood engravings in the text; removed from 
binding, wrappers wanting; very good. The 
wood-engravings, which appear here for the first 
time, have been attributed to William Mason, said 
to be the first wood engraver in Philadelphia; one, 
signed ‘G’ (on p. 32), is thought to be the work 
of Mason’s student, George Gilbert. The first 
edition was published in 1812 under title God’s 
Revenge Against Drunkenness. See Sabin 102467; 
American Imprints 46749; Hamilton, American 
Book Illustrators, 1019. 

531. 	 Weems, Mason Locke. God’s 
revenge against adultery, awfully 
exemplified in the following cases of 
American crim. con. ... Third edition. 
Philadelphia: printed for the author, 
1818.		 $250
8vo, pp. 48; copper-engraved frontispiece 
(trimmed close at the top); removed from binding, 
wrappers wanting; very good. Includes: I. The 
accomplished Dr. Theodore Wilson, (Delaware) 
who for seducing Mrs. Nancy Wiley had his brains 
blown out by her husband; and, II. The elegant 
James O’Neale, Esq., (North Carolina) who for 
seducing the beautiful Miss. Matilda L’Estrange 
was killed by her brother American Imprints 
46750; Cohen 13706; Sabin 102470. 

532. 	 Westman, Hab’k O. [i.e. 
Thomas Ewbank]. The spoon, with 
upwards of one hundred illustrations, 
primitive, Egyptian, Roman, medieval, 
and modern. New York: Harper & 
Bros., 1844.	 $325

8vo, pp. [4], 288; 8 engraved plates, other 
wood-engraved illustrations in the text; contem-
porary quarter brown morocco over marbled 
boards; a bit scuffed and rubbed, the whole lightly 
foxed; the binding is sound. Ostensibly issued in 
the Transactions of the Society of Literary & 
Scientific Chiffonniers; being essays on primitive 
arts in domestic use, but this is a fictitious orga-
nization. 

533. 	 [White Mountains.] Spalding, 
John H. Historical relics of the White 
Mountains. Also, a concise White 
Mountain guide... Boston: Nathaniel 
Noyes, 1855.	 $150
First edition, 12mo, pp. ix, [1], 96, [2]; engraved 
frontispiece, vignette title page; original blind-
stamped green cloth with gilt title on upper cover; 
edge wear, corners bumped, spine sunned, owner’s 
stamp on upper pastedown, contemporary owner’s 
inscription on flyleaf from “’Jip Jop’ House, Mt. 
Washington” Laid in is a bifolium appendix with 
three additional entries. 

534. 	 Whittier, John Greenleaf. 
Poems written during the progress of 
the abolition question in the United 
States, between the years 1830 and 
1838. Boston: Isaac Knapp, 1837.	$800
First edition, second issue, with two added poems 
at the back; 12mo, pp. 103, [1]; engraved frontis-
piece, 2 medallion wood engravings, woodcut 
ornaments in the text; front hinge cracked, else 
very good in original green cloth stamped in gilt 
on the upper cover. Whittier later said the book 
was published without his knowledge, full of 
errors, “merely for abolition purposes.” In this 
copy Whittier has added a holograph verse pre-
sentation (14 lines) to one Abby Warner, signed 
by the poet with the initials “A...y, S...n.” BAL 
21705; Howe Library, JGW 53. 

535. 	 Wiggin, Charles Herbert., 
editor. Silvio Jahnwick, as contained 
in: The Carrier Pigeon. Boston: July 1, 
1859 - June 1, 1861.	 $275
12mo, pp. 12 (Chapters I-IV of “Silvio Jahnwick,” 
(possibly proofs?), plus [98] (vol. II, no. 1 through 
vol. III, no. 12 of The Carrier Pigeon; each issue 
either 2 or 4 pages, each with a pictorial masthead 
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567. 	 Hamline, L. L., Rev., editor [later, 
Edward Thompson and B. F. Tefft, 
D.D.]. The Ladies’ Repository, and 
gatherings of the west. A monthly peri-
odical devoted to literature and religion. 
Cincinnati: published by J. F. Wright and 
L. Swormstedt for the Methodist Epis-
copal Church [later, Cincinnati and New 
York: L. Swormstadt and J. H. Power], 
1841-51.	 $950
Large 8vo, volumes I-XI complete, (the periodical 
ran to 1876); custom full red morocco with 
elaborate gilt decorations on cover and spines, 
a.e.g., the binding with the name “Emeline S. 
Morton” (later, “Emma Morton”) (1812 - 1890) 
in gilt on the upper covers; vol. X with an oil stain 
on the front, the whole slightly rubbed, moderate 
occasional foxing but in all a very good, attractive 
set with 138 engraved plates (2 hand-colored), 
many exclusively done for The Ladies’ Reposito-
ry and unique to this publication, by a variety of 
artists. 
	 An influential and long-running American 
periodical, with numerous articles by and about 
women. The woman subscriber, Emeline S. 
Morton, was the grandmother of Joy Sterling 
Morton. At the back of each volume is the small 
rubberstamp of Joy Morton, Lisle, (Illinois), 
founder of the Morton Salt Co, Chicago, and of 
the Morton Arboretum in Lisle; and Paul Morton, 
Secretary of the Navy under President Theodore 
Roosevelt from 1904 to 1905. 

568. 	 [Hawaii.] Whitney, Henry M. 
The Hawaiian guide book, containing a 
brief description of the Hawaiian Islands, 
their harbors, agricultural resources, 
plantations, scenery, volcanoes, climate, 
population, and commerce. Honolulu: 
Henry M. Whitney ... White & Bauer ... 
San Francisco ... Gordon & Gotch, 
Sydney, 1875.	 $1,250
“First edition, 4,000 copies,” second issue of the 
ad at p. 36 and at p. 61, per Forbes, but with the 
first issue ad at p. 111; 12mo, pp. [12] ads on 
purple paper, 36, [4] ads on yellow paper, 37-60, 
[4] ads on yellow paper, 61-96, [4] ads on yellow 
paper, 97-110, [4] ads on yellow paper, 111-144; 
folding map, 2 full-page wood engravings inside 

the front and back wrapper, the back wrapper 
slightly defective with tears and chips out, but the 
image is pretty much complete, including the 
caption; original printed yellow wrappers; 
wrappers worn, the spine largely perished. A good, 
serviceable copy. Forbes 3106: “The first Hawaiian 
publication specifically designed as a guidebook 
for tourists.”

569. 	 The Hindoo convert, or, “Groans” 
of India: a voice and a visitor from 
Hindostan [wrapper title]. Hindoo 
convert, &c. [drop title]. Boston: D. S. 
King & Co., 1843.	 $250
First edition, 8vo, pp. 36; 5 wood-engraved 
illustrations; upper wrapper soiled and slightly 
chipped; rear wrapper wanting; good and sound. 
LC, AAS and the BL only in OCLC. Includes 
“Letters from a Native of India,” “The Religion 
of the Hindoos - What Is It?” “Death by the Ganges 
- A Precept of Their Religion,” “The festival of 
Durga,” “Self-Torture by Purrum Soutuntre,” “A 
Suttee: or Burning of a Hindoo Wife,” etc.

570. 	 [Jerusalem.] Description of 
ancient Jerusalem: illustrating Brunetti’s 
beautiful and original model; including 
a map of the model, and an engraving 
from a daguerreotype. Third American 
edition, July 1, 1849 [wrapper title]. 
Description of the model of ancient 
Jerusalem, illustrative of the sacred 
scriptures and the writings of Josephus. 
Boston: N. Southard, 1849.	 $200
Small 8vo, pp. iv, [5]-36; folding frontispiece map, 
1 plate; original printed front wrap present, the 
rear wrapper wanting; light chipping; all else very 
good. An exhibition guide issued for the Boston 
showing of Brunetti’s model of ancient Jerusalem. 

571. 	 [Johnson, Samuel.] Hamilton, 
Joseph. Johnson’s dictionary of the 
English language, in miniature. To which 
are added, an alphabetical account of 
the heathen deities ... The first American 
from the fourteenth English edition. 
Boston: published by W. P. and L. Blake, 
1804.		 $325
First American appearance of Johnson’s Dictio-
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nary, albeit in miniature form; the first American 
octavo didn’t appear until the following year, and 
the complete text not until 1818; 12mo, pp. 274, 
[2]; engraved frontispiece portrait; last 4 leaves 
with tears in the upper corners, the penultimate 
leaf with loss of text, the last leaf also with loss 
but no loss of letterpress; contemporary full sheep 
nicely rebacked and with back cover also nicely 
renewed; rear endpapers renewed, front hinge 
reinforced. Fleeman 56.1MD/23. 

572. 	 [Law.] [Potter, Paraclete.] The 
clerk and magistrate’s assistant. By a 
gentleman of the bar. Poughkeepsie: 
published by Paraclete Potter for himself 
and for S. Potter & Co., Philadelphia, 
1822	 .	 $225
First edition, 12mo, pp. xii, [13]-260, [4] ads; 
contemporary full sheep, rubbed and slightly worn; 
good and sound. Includes contracts, legal forms, 
fees, and militia forms and warrants. American 
Imprints 8366.  

Quite the military provenance
573. 	 [Military.] An elucidation of 
regulations for the formations and 
movements of cavalry. The first American 
from the third London edition. Revised 
and corrected by Robert Hewes. Salem: 
printed by Joshua Cushing for W. 
Norman, Boston, 1804.	 $750
8vo, pp. [6], [iii]-iv, 5-84; 32 engraved folding 
plates; recent full calf, preserving the old leather 
label on spine; the first folding plate with tear at 
the fold neatly mended on the verso; all else 
generally very good and sound. 
	 With an interesting chain of provenance: on 
the front free endpaper is the inscription “To Capt. 
Ephraim Kneland and his successors, January 6th, 
1814.” Beneath that, “To Captain Benjamin Sturgis 
and his successors, September 29, 1819.” Beneath 
that, “To Capt. Moses Rollins, August 21st, 1822.” 
On the recto of the following flyleaf: “To Capt. 
Levi Tobie and his successors after him, August 
9th, 1824.” Beneath that: “To Capt. Philip Winslow 
and his successors after him, August 19th, 1830.” 
And beneath that: “To Capt. Benjamin Garland 
and his successors after him, August 30th, 1832.” 
On the verso of the front free endpaper, a slightly 
later inscription: “The property of Maj. Joseph D. 

Davis, Danville, Maine.” 
	 There were two earlier editions in America 
under a different title: Rules and Regulations for 
the Sword Exercise of the Cavalry published in 
both Boston and Philadelphia in 1802, each with 
104 pages and each with only 28 plates (for which 
see American Imprints 3028-29). American 
Imprints 6472.

574. 	 [Minnesota.] Parker, Nathan H. 
The Minnesota handbook for 1856-7. 
With a new and accurate map. Boston: 
John P. Jewitt & Co., 1857.	 $250
First edition, 8vo, with the folding hand-colored 
map of Minnesota by Colton (short tear at the 
guard), pp. 159, [1]; small crack at the top of the 
spine, else a very good, sound copy in original 
brown cloth lettered in gilt on the upper cover and 
spine. Howes P-85; Graff 3189; Wagner-Camp 
293a.  

575. 	 [Mormons.] Pratt, Orson, one of 
the twelve apostles of the Church of 
Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. 
Divine authenticity of the book of 
Mormon. [Parts 1-6, all published]. 
[Liverpool: printed by B. James, 
1850-51.]	 $450
First edition, 8vo, pp. 96; removed from binding; 
very good. Six tracts with continuous pagination. 
In this copy the first number bears the R. James 
imprint, and the last number is not dated. Crawley 
521; Flake 6452; Sabin 64951.

576. 	 [Mormons.] Turner, J[onathan] 
B[aldwin]. Mormonism in all ages: or 
the rise, progress, and causes of Mor-
monism; with the biography of its author 
and founder, Joseph Smith, Junior. New 
York: Pratt and Peters ... London: Wiley 
and Putnam, [1842].	 $250
12mo, pp. 304, iv (ads); original brown cloth, 
gilt-stamped spine; some spotting and wear; a 
good, sound copy, or better. “Turner was a student 
of classical literature at Yale University and an 
aspiring missionary who, upon graduating in 1833, 
set out to the wilds of Illinois. In 1833, Turner 
became a professor at the newly organized Illinois 
College at Jacksonville, Illinois, where Turner 
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encountered Pottawatomie Indians, and witnessed 
terrible outbreaks of cholera. At Jacksonville, 
Turner soon found himself involved in the question 
of slavery, becoming the editor of a Jacksonville 
abolitionist paper, an assistant with the Under-
ground Railroad, and, in the classroom, a vocal 
opponent of slavery” (Wiki). Here, he terms the 
Mormons the “most dangerous and virulent 
enemies to our political and religious purity.” 
American Imprints 42-4898; Flake 9053; not in 
Sabin.

Inscribed to Conrad Aiken  
and his wife Mary

577. 	 Nash, Paul. Paul Nash. Ten 
coloured plates and a critical apprecia-
tion by Herbert Read. Also a biograph-
ical note with a portrait and two half-tone 
reproductions in the text. [London]: Soho 
Gallery Ltd., [1937].	 $750
First edition, issued as no. 1 in the publisher’s 
‘Contemporary British Painters’ series, under the 
general editorship of D. A. Ross and A. C. Hannay; 
folio, pp. [12], 8 mounted color plates, mounted 
color plates also inside back wrapper and on the 
upper cover; a very good copy in original green 
wrappers printed in brown. This copy inscribed 
by Nash to Conrad Aiken and his wife Mary: “For 
/ Conrad and Mary / from / Paul / Christmas / 
1937.”

578. 	 [Prospectus.] Hawley, Goodrich 
& Co. The Connecticut Courant. 
Hartford: [1869].	 $950
Broadside (approx. 26” x 16”), folio; typograph-
ic ornamental border; text in double column; stock 
unevenly toned, three shallow losses not affecting 
text, mostly clean tears along previously folds 
without loss of meaning, small soil spot at center. 
Advertisement for “The oldest and best news and 
family paper published in Connecticut.” Includes 
lists of American and Connecticut-related statistics 
and press comments from numerous local Con-
necticut newspapers. OCLC finds the copy at AAS 
only.   

579. 	 Sabin, Elijah R., Minister of the 
Gospel. A journey from Egypt to Jeru-
salem, or the road to happiness. Boston: 
printed by Edward Oliver, 1811.	 $125
First edition, 12mo, pp. 204; contemporary full 
sheep, red morocco label on the spine; a bit rubbed, 
tear in the fore-margin of C5 touching several 
letters, but generally good and sound. Not in 
American Travellers Abroad. American Imprints 
23856. 

580. 	 [World War II, India.] The 44th 
Air Service Group in India. India: 44th 
Air Service Group, 1945.	 $450
Oblong 4to, approx. 9.5 x 12 inches, pp. 68; 
greyscale photo reproductions throughout; bound 
with metal clasps in stiff paper wrappers. A photo 
album of daily life in the 44th, with the last pages 
dedicated to a directory of personnel. This copy 
belonged to William Woehrle, with his pen marks 
in the directory. Some wear to edge and covers, 
still very good. U.S. Army only in OCLC.
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